
VOL. 53, No. 4
MARCH 2020
WICHITA, KS



MIDWEST HISTORICAL & GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY, INC. 
P.O. BOX 1121, WICHITA, KANSAS 67201 

http://mhgswichita.org info@mhgswichita.org 

(316) 264-3611 ISSN 0271-8685 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

President ...................................................... Rex Riley ......................... president@mhgswichita.org 

Vice-President ................................................ OPEN .......................... programs@mhgswichita.org 

Secretary  ................................................ Michelle Pickett.................... secretary@mhgswichita.org 

Treasurer ..................................................Jim Scharnhorst .................... treasurer@mhgswichita.org 

Librarian ..................................................... Julia Langel ........................... library@mhgswichita.org 

COMMITTEE CHAIRS 

Alert Editor ........................................ Micki Wright Stephans .................... alert @mhgswichita.org 

Building and Grounds .................................... OPEN ................................... info@mhgswichita.org 

Membership ............................................... Bev Jackson ....................... members@mhgswichita.org 

Publicity.............................................. Francene Davis Sharp ............... publicity@mhgswichita.org 

Register Editor ..................................... Ann Hathaway Boll ................... register@mhgswichita.org 

Technology .............................................Vincent Hancock ........................... tech@mhgswichita.org 

The MIDWEST HISTORICAL & GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY, INC. 

is a non-profit, educational organization 

 with a research library located at 1203 North Main, Wichita, Kansas.   

Hours are 9:00 AM to 4:00 PM Saturdays and Tuesdays, unless otherwise notified. 

Correspondence with the Society should be mailed to PO Box 1121, Wichita, KS, 67201. 

Address membership dues to the attention of the Membership Chairman. 

Cover drawing by Charles Sanderson 

House drawing by Sharon Korst 



MHGS Register, Vol. 53, No. 4 Page 97 

MIDWEST HISTORICAL & GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY, INC. 
 
The Register is published quarterly by the 

Midwest Historical & Genealogical Socie-

ty, Inc. to provide information about gene-

alogy and regional history to its members 

and interested parties. 

Publication mailing dates: Normally May 

15, August 15, November 15, and February 

15.  Current issue is a catch-up mailing.. 

Back Issues: Recent issues are available 

for $2.50 each, postpaid. 

Membership: Includes one issue of the 

Register each quarter.  Dues received after 

the publication date will receive back is-

sues for that year with the next regular 

mailing. 

Membership Year –  

April 1 through March 31 

Student  (17 & under) ....... $10.00 / $20.00 

Libraries ............................ $15.00 / $25.00 

Individuals ........................ $25.00 / $40.00 

Couples ............................. $30.00 / $45.00 

Sustaining ....................................... $50.00 

Lifetime Membership Fees 

One time only 

Life (single)................................... $300.00 

Life (couple) ................................. $500.00 

Benefactor ..................................... $800.00 

Queries: Members may submit two que-

ries per issue.  Non-member queries are 

$1.50 each or $2.50 with a copy of the 

Register in which the query appears. 

Submissions: Send queries and articles for 

publication to MHGS, Attn: Quarterly 
Editor.  Include the date and your signature 

with “permission to publish.” 

All material for publication is subject to 

editing.  Every effort is made to publish 

accurate material.  Midwest Historical & 

Genealogical Society, Inc. and the Editor 

will not assume responsibility for errors on 

the part of the contributor.  We are not 

responsible for publishing rights of con-

tributed material.  MHGS does not buy 

articles for publication. 

Advertising: Ad space is sold in 2½” x 

2½” block units, 12 blocks per page.  Cost 

for a single block is $5.00 per issue.  Con-

tact the Editor for additional information. 

Library/Office Location: 1203 N. Main, 

Wichita, Kansas, 67203, (316) 264-3611 

REGISTER 

A Magazine for members and friends interested in Genealogy 
 

Volume 53 No. 4 
APRIL 2020 

Table Of Contents 

 
 

THE WICHITA WEEKLY EAGLE ........................................ 98 

NEW MATERIALS IN THE MHGS LIBRARY .................... 105 

HERRINGTON PEDIGREE CHART ................................. 106 

NEW MATERIALS IN THE WICHITA PUBLIC LIBRARY . 107 

MARRIAGE RECORDS .................................................... 110 

WICHITA HISTORICAL PANEL NO. 120 ......................... 114 

WICHITA HISTORICAL PANEL NO. 121 ......................... 115 

INDEX OF DIVORCES ..................................................... 116 

THE WICHITA WEEKLY EAGLE ...................................... 119 

UPCOMING MHGS EVENTS ........................................... 124 

INDEX ............................................................................... 125 

PUBLICATION ORDER FORM ......................................... 128 
 

Library/Office Location: 

 

1203 N. Main 

Wichita, Kansas, 67203 

(316) 264-3611 



 

Page 98 MHGS Register, Vol. 53, No. 4  

The Wichita Weekly Eagle 

Thursday, May 15, 1873 

Page 2, Column 4 

THE CHERRYVALE HORROR! 
A Den of Thieves and Murderers! 

Eleven Bodies in all Found! 

The readers of the EAGLE will remember an 

item published, giving an account of Dr. York, of 

Montgomery county, being missing, and as it was 

supposed murdered, and of the after fact that several 

men had been missing from the locality where he 

was last seen.  The governor of Kansas offered a 

reward for the detection of the murderers. And last 

week his body, together with several others, was 

unearthed.  The excitement is still at a fever heat, 

but up to Sunday morning last no more bodies had 

been found, although one hundred men were dili-

gently searching.  There have been several arrests 

made of families and individuals, although up to 

this writing nothing has been heard of the Bender 

family, in whose yard and house the bodies were 

found.  The Kansas City Times contains a lengthy 

detailed account of the fiendish and sickening dis-

closures, obtained from a reliable person just from 

the scene of the crime.  We extract the following 

from the Times’ report: 

William Bender, the eldest of the brothers, had a 

wife who was a spiritualist.  The balance of the 

Benders called her a medium, the neighbors a she 

devil.  She was forty-two with iron gray hair, rag-

ged at the ends and thin over the temples.  Her eyes 

were steel-gray and hard.  The light that came from 

them was sinister and forbidding.  She had no a sin-

gle prepossessing feature.  Her form, angular and 

tall, seemed to lift itself up when the spiritual influ-

ence took possession of it, and to become not only 

gigantic in height, but supernatural as well.  At 

times she dealt in incantations and the boiling of 

herbs and roots that had charms and spells about 

them.  Her will was indomitable.  All the household 

feared her, dreaded her, obeyed her, and, as the se-

qual [sic] proves, did the devil’s work for her be-

yond all the atrocious devil’s work ever done in 

Kansas. 

It would seem as if the visit of the Cherryvale 

party alarmed the Benders.  William Bender, now 

that the terrible secrets have come to light, and now 

that the shallow graves have given up their ghostly 

and mutilated occupants, can be remembered as 

having acted very strangely.  Twice he had come 

into Cherryvale and had been noticed, upon the oc-

casion of each visit, to loiter upon the outside of 

crowds, seemingly having no business, but eagerly 

intent all the time in listening to everything that was 

said. 

Time went slowly by, and a man riding in one 

day from the prairies saw no smoke arising from the 

Benders chimney.  The windows were down, the 

doors were closed, there was no sign of life any-

where.  These evidences of emigration did not even 

interest him.  So absolute was the stupor over the 

disappearance of Dr. York that an awakening had to 

depend upon an absolute discovery.  This man, 

however, in riding by a pen to the left of the house 

saw a dead calf in the lot, and upon further investi-

gation and with the practical eyes of a practical 

farmer used to guessing the weight of live stock up-

on the hoof, he knew that the calf had died of star-

vation. 

Then the truth came, as an overflow comes of-

ten to a Kansas creek, all of a sudden and over-

whelming.  Such a death suggested flight, flight 

meant guilt, and the nature of the guilt was surely 

murder.  He galloped into Cherryvale and related 

what he had seen.  The town aroused itself.  A party 

was organized instantly and set out for the Bender 

mansion.  Then it was remembered that about two 

weeks before this – say somewhere near the 24
th

 of 

April – William Bender had sold to some person 

either in or near Cherryvale a watch, some clothing 

of a fine character, two mules, and perhaps a shot-

gun or two and some pistols.  How did he come by 

them?  If the dead could speak the question might 

be readily answered. 

The party from Cherryvale arrived at the house 

(A) which is marked in the diagram as located di-

rectly upon the Osage Mission Road, having the 

outhouse (B) in the rear and to the south of it. 

In the rear, as we have said, was a garden.  This, 

at first, was not examined.  The front room of the 

house was next carefully searched, every crack and 

crevice being minutely looked into, and subjected to 

the application of rods and levers to see if the floor 

was either hollow or loose.  Nothing came of it all.  



Wichita Weekly Eagle, continued 

MHGS Register, Vol. 53, No. 4 Page 99 

No blood spots appeared.  The floor was solid – the 

walls were solid.  If there were dead men about, 

they were not in the front room.  Then came the 

back room.  The beds were removed. 

In his flight the elder Bender had left everything 

untouched.  Not even the doors were locked, though 

such had been the reputation of the she devil that 

the premises stood as safe from intrusion as if pro-

tected by a devil in reality.  After the beds had been 

removed one of the party noticed a slight depression 

in the floor, which, upon close examination, re-

vealed a trap door upon hinges.  This was immedi-

ately lifted up, and in the gloom a pit outlined itself, 

forbidden, cavernous, unknown.  Lights were pro-

cured, and some of the men descended.  They found 

themselves in an abyss shaped like a well, some six 

feet deep, and about five feet in diameter.  Here and 

there little damp places could be seen as if water 

had come up from the bottom or been poured down 

from above.  They groped about over these splotch-

es and held up a handful to the light.  The ooze 

smeared itself over their palms and dripped through 

their fingers. 

It was blood – thick, fetid, clammy sticking, 

blood – that they had found groping there in the 

void – the blood, perhaps,  of some poor, belated 

traveler who had laid himself down to dream of 

home and kindred, and who had died while dream-

ing of his loved ones. 

The party had provided themselves with a long, 

sharp rod of iron which they drove into the ground 

in every direction at the bottom of the pit, but noth-

ing further rewarded the search, and they came 

away to examine the garden in the rear of the house, 

marked in the diagram, (C).  After boring, or prod-

ding, as it were, for nearly an hour, the rod was 

driven down into the spot marked (D) and when it 

was withdrawn, something that looked like matter 

adhered to the point.  Shovels were set at once to 

work, and in a few moments a corpse was uncov-

ered.  It had been buried upon its face.  The flesh 

had dropped away from the legs.  There was no cof-

fin, no winding sheet, no preparation for the grave, 

nothing upon the body but an old shirt, torn in plac-

es and thick with damp and decay.  The corpse was 

tenderly disinterred and laid upon its back in the full 

light of the soft April sun.  One look of horror into 

the ghastly face, festering and swollen, and a dozen 

voices cried out in terror: “My God, it is Dr. York!”  

And it was.  He had been buried in a shallow hole, 

with scarcely two feet of dirt over him.  Had he 

been murdered, and how?  They examined him 

closely.  Upon the back of the head and to the left 

and obliquely from his right ear, a terrible blow had 

been given with a hammer.  The skull had been 

driven into the brain, and from the battered and bro-

ken crevices a dull stream of blood had oozed, plas-

tering his hair with a kind of clammy paste and run-

ning down upon his shoulders.  Strong men turned 

away from the sickening sight with a shudder.  Oth-



Wichita Weekly Eagle, continued 

Page 100 MHGS Register, Vol. 53, No. 4 

ers wept.  Some even had to leave the garden and 

remain away from the shambles of the butchers. 

It seemed as if the winds carried the tidings to 

Cherryvale.  In an hour all the town was at the scene 

of the discovery.  A coffin was procured for Dr. 

York’s body, and his brother, utterly overwhelmed, 

sat by the ghastly remains as one upon whom the 

death had been laid.  He could not be comforted. 

But the horrible work was not yet completed.  

The iron rod was again put in requision [sic], until 

six more graves marked (E) were discovered, five 

of which contained each a corpse, and the sixth, that 

in the second row, (E) containing two, an old man 

and a little girl.  Some were in the last stages of de-

composition, and others, not as far gone, might have 

been identified if any among the crowd had known 

them in life.  The scene was horrible beyond de-

scription.  The daylight fled from the prairies, but 

the search went on with unabated vigor.  A fascina-

tion impossible to define held the spectators to the 

spot.  The spirit of murder was there, and it kept 

them in spite of the night and the horror of the sur-

roundings.  The crowd increased instead of dimin-

ishing.  Coffins were provided for all, and again 

was the search renewed.  It was past midnight when 

our informant left, but three more graves, marked 

(G) had been discovered, each supposed to contain 

a corpse, although they had not been opened.  The 

whole country is aroused.  Couriers and telegrams 

have been sent in every direction with descriptions 

of the Benders, and it is not thought possible that 

they can escape. 

Six butchered human beings were brought forth 

from their bloody graves, and three others are to be 

uncovered.  It is thought that more graves will yet 

be discovered.  The pit under the trap door was 

made to receive the body when first struck down by 

the murderer’s hammer.  All the skulls were 

crushed in, and all at nearly the same place.  One of 

the corpses was so horribly mutilated as to make the 

sex even a matter of doubt. 

The little girl was probably eight years of age, 

and had long, sunny hair, and some traces of beauty 

on a countenance that was not yet entirely disfig-

ured by decay.  One arm was broken.  The breast 

bone had been driven in.  the right knee had been 

wrenched from its socket and the leg doubled up 

under the body.  Nothing like this sickening series 

of crimes has ever been recorded in the whole histo-

ry of the country.  People for hundreds of miles are 

flocking into Cherryvale, and enormous rewards are 

to be offered for the arrest of the murderers.  It is 

supposed that they have been following their horri-

ble work for years.  Plunder is the accepted cause.  

Dr. York it is said, had a large sum of money on his 

person, and that he stopped at the house either to 

feed his horse or get a drink of water.  While halting 

for either he was dealt the blow which killed him in 

an instant.  Every one [sic] who knew him liked 

him. 

Seven more bodies have been taken up, besides 

that of Dr. York, with three graves yet untouched.  

H. Longchos and child, eighteen months old, was 

identified by his father-in-law.  The body of W. F. 

McCarthey had also been identified.  He was born 

in 1843, and served during the war in company D, 

123d Illinois volunteer infantry.  Some men from 

Howard county identified the body of D. Brown.  

He had a silver ring on the little finger of his left 

hand, with the initials of his name engraved thereon.  

The body of John Geary was identified by his wife 

from Howard county, whose terrible grief over the 

mutilated remains of her husband was heart-

rendering [sic].  All had been killed by blows on the 

back of the head with a hammer.  The throats of all 

had been cut except that of the little girl.  The whole 

ground will be dug up to find more graves.  The ex-

citement is increasing hourly.  Some suspected par-

ties will be arrested tonight.  I will return to the sce-

ne of the murder to-morrow [sic], and will send a 

full account of everything new that is developed.  

The whole country is aroused, and the good name of 

the state is enlisted in the determination to secure 

the murders [sic] if they have to be followed to the 

ends of the earth.  The scene at the graves surpasses 

everything in horror that could possibly be imag-

ined.
1
   

                                                   
1
 Ed. Note: According to an article in the Wichita Eagle in 

January 2020, the quarter section of land where the Bender 

cabin and garden stood was to be sold at auction on 11 Febru-

ary 2020.  The auction website lists the property as “Tract 9”, 

roughly 160 acres on the northwest corner of US Highway 400 

and Chase Road in western Labette County.  No trace of the 

Bender homestead exists today, the entire acreage has been 

used for farming crops since the mid-1900s. 



Wichita Weekly Eagle, continued 

MHGS Register, Vol. 53, No. 4 Page 101 

Page 3, Column 1 

CITY AND COUNTY NEWS. 

N. A. English has disposed of several valuable 

lots during the week. 

Toftin’s train of twenty wagons was in and 

loaded this week for Fort Sill. 

Hobbs & Pittinger have opened a brokers’ office 

in the room over their store. 

Todd & Royal sold eighty bushels of cotton 

seed to Sumner county farmers this week. 

Thomas Woodman has been confined to his 

room for several days, sick with brain fever. 

A disease of some kind is among the chickens in 

town, which in almost every case proves fatal. 

Mr. Hartman bought of Steele & Levy the 

southeast quarter of section 3, township 27, range 2 

east. 

There are as many worthless curs as ever run-

ning around the streets.  Let’s have another order 

from the mayor. 

J. Brush Fenton returned yesterday from a visit 

to the Pacific coast.  He gives glowing accounts of 

that tropical clime. 

Over twenty heavy cattle men arrived in Wichi-

ta this week direct from Texas, all of whom have 

herds upon the road. 

J. M. Allen, of the late firm of Allen & McKil-

lip, has commenced business again in Hope’s block, 

next door to the Syndicate. 

A good girl, competent to do general house-

work, can obtain a permanent home situation in a 

small family by applying at this office. 

The Methodist sociable, which was held at the 

Douglas avenue house on Tuesday evening, was a 

success both socially and financially. 

We learn that Gard. H. Smith, one of the oldest 

and most successful land agents in the Southwest, 

will open up an office again in a few days. 

A Mr. Burns, of New York, purchased of C. F. 

Gilbert, this week, through the land agency of 

Steele & Levy, lot No. 19 Main street, for $1,000 

cash. 

Mr. Royal returned home last Saturday from a 

trip to Indianapolis.  He was accompanied by his 

daughter, who has been attending school at that 

place. 

The masons will commence the brick work of 

the Metropolitan hotel on Monday next.  Mr. Millis 

says the building will now be rapidly pushed to 

completion. 

W. W. Fagan, assistant superintendent of the A., 

T. & S. F. railroad, was in town day before yester-

day, looking after the interests of cattle shippers and 

his road. 

The attention of the street commissioner is 

called to the insufficiency of the drain in front of 

West & Mann’s and also in front of Karatofsky’s 

dry goods establishment. 

Mr. L. Hays, of the firm of Hays Bros., left 

Monday for Europe, and will visit the Vienna expo-

sition.  He will act as special correspondent of the 

EAGLE while on his trip. 

W. A. Thomas & Co. made last Friday the first 

sale of goods of the season to the Texas cattle trade.  

The goods were shipped to the Indian territory to 

meet the herds coming north. 

Black & Corbett have a few more bushels of 

cotton seed on hand yet for sale.  Farmers wishing 

to purchase will have to call early.  This is the seed 

that was bought by the city board of trade. 

Under the head of new advertisements will be 

found that of Paul Ritter, a professor of music.  Mr. 

Ritter comes to us well recommended in his profes-

sion, being a graduate of a German school. 

Miss L. Markham has just opened on Main 

street, two doors north of the New York store, a 

choice stock of millinery and fancy goods, to which 

she invites the attention of the ladies of Wichita and 

vicinity. 

A Mr. Hills, brother of our fellow-townsman H. 

J. Hills, is paying our city a visit with a view of lo-

cating.  He is a business man, and as such gives it as 

his opinion that Wichita is the liveliest city in the 

west. 

The Commercial block, Greiffenstein’s new 

block on Douglas avenue, is rapidly approaching 

completion.  The brick work was completed last 

Monday, and the roof, which is patent fire-proof, 

will be finished this week. 

The Corpus Christi Gazette, one of our liveliest 

Texas exchanges, devotes one whole page to 

brands, each dealer giving a facsimile representation 

of his brand.  The page looks like the Chinese al-

phabet or Egyptian hyroglyphics [sic]. 

Hon. John M. Steele, the railroad assessor for 

the 13
th

 judicial district, left for Topeka on Monday 

morning to meet with the board of railroad asses-



Wichita Weekly Eagle, continued 

Page 102 MHGS Register, Vol. 53, No. 4 

sors.  Recollect, John, that railroads are owned by 

soulless corporations, and go for them. 

J. Wade McDonald, editor of the Belle Plain 

Democrat, called upon us this week.  Mc says that 

not only Belle Plain but all Sumner county is grow-

ing this spring.  The Democrat is a good paper and 

deserves the support of the people of Belle Plain. 

We see by the proceedings of the annual con-

vention of homeopathic physicians for the west, 

which was held last week at Kansas City, that Dr. 

C. E. Fisher, of this city, was chosen delegate to the 

national convention, which meets in Cleveland next 

month. 

J. D. Reed, of Goliad, Texas, who spent the 

summer in Wichita last year, and who was recog-

nized as one of the heavy cattle men of the state ar-

rived in Wichita again this week.  His herds are on 

the road.  Mr. Reed will make Wichita his head-

quarters for this season. 

Mr. B. F. Sutton, of Manchester, Michigan, pur-

chased of William Greiffenstein, through Steele & 

Levy, a block of ground on Greiffenstein’s addition, 

upon which he agrees to erect five buildings imme-

diately; also six lots on Main street, south of Doug-

las avenue.  Work will commence on the buildings 

next week.  And Wichita still grows. 

The rumor reaches us that one of the Wichita 

and Ft. Sill stages was attacked by Indians and their 

horses driven off.  Should the regular stage fail to 

arrive this evening the rumor will be taken as con-

firmed.  The driver between Sewell’s rance [sic] 

and the Cheyenne agency saw three dead men lying 

beside the road.  They were supposed to have been 

horse thieves. 

Judge M. S. Adams, an old and prominent citi-

zen of Leavenworth, has located in Wichita for the 

practice of his profession, and his card will be found 

elsewhere.  His family will be on in a few weeks.  

We have been personally acquainted with Judge 

Adams for several years, and knowing him as a 

good citizen and a sound lawyer, we welcome him 

to our midst. 

We have received notification of the choice of a 

new postmaster for Wichita.  As the gentleman has 

received no official communication yet we will not 

mention his name, as “there is many a slip between 

the cup and lip;” but in this instance we entertain no 

doubt but that we are correctly informed.  We hope 

that the appointment will be generally endorsed by 

our people, and we believe it will. 

J. G. McCoy & Co., formerly of Abilene, Kan-

sas, have established a commission house for the 

sale of live stock, at Kansas City, with correspond-

ing houses at Chicago and St. Louis.  Stock men can 

have frequent reports of the market by sending their 

address to this house.  With facilities for liberal ad-

vances on consignments, McCoy & Co. will prove 

to be the friends of drovers and stock dealers. 

Hon. H. F. Beman, one of the stockholders of 

the Commonwealth printing company and auditor of 

that large establishment, was in the city yesterday.  

The Commonwealth is now delivered here at 11 

o’clock the same day of its publication, or nineteen 

hours in advance of all other dailies.  Mr. Beman 

will make arrangements while here to have the pa-

per delivered by carrier, also to have a regular local 

correspondent. 

Page 3, Column 2 

The following is the programme of the county 

Sunday school convention, to be held in the M. E. 

Church, at Wichita, on Wednesday, May 28
th

, 1873: 
WEDNESDAY EVENING. 

Devotional exercises, to be conducted by the 

Rev. J. C. Post. 

The object of the Sabbath school, by the Rev. J. 

W. Stogdill and E. G. Wright. 

History and present status of the schools in the 

county, by the delegates. 
THURSDAY MORNING. 

Devotional exercises and permanent organiza-

tion. 

The opening and closing of the school, by the 

Rev. J. C. Post and others. 

Uniform lessons – their value – by W. E. Stan-

ley and others. 

Can we dispense with the use of the Sunday 

school library? by the Rev. J. W. Stogdill and oth-

ers. 

How can we best secure the establishment of 

good schools in destitute parts of our county? by 

Rev J. P. Harsen and others. 
THURSDAY AFTERNOON. 

Children’s mass meeting.  Procession to form at 

2 o’clock p. m., at the M. E. church, and march to 

the Eagle hall, under the direction of F. C. Martsolf. 

 

 



Wichita Weekly Eagle, continued 

MHGS Register, Vol. 53, No. 4 Page 103 

THURSDAY EVENING. 

General religious meeting, with brief addresses 

from several speakers. 

The teachers and the friends of Sabbath schools 

are cordially invited to attend this convention, and 

are requested to come prepared to take part in the 

above mentioned discussions. 
 

Dr. Scholfield, of Lancaster, Penn., and Dr. 

McAdams, of Wichita, held a post mortem, Sunday 

afternoon, at the Douglas Avenue House, on the 

body of Mr. Black, a gentleman from Pennsylvania, 

who died with tubercular consumption, in Cowley 

county, this state.  Mr. Black was advised by his 

attending physician in Lancaster to go west, think-

ing that the change in the climate would be benefi-

cial.  He did so, coming to Kansas.  He located in 

Cowley county, where he gradually grew worse.  A 

few days ago he sent for Dr. Schofield, his physi-

cian, to come after him and take him home.  The 

doctor arrived on Thursday last, and his patient died 

Saturday morning.  The body was brought to this 

place on Sunday.  Dr Scholfield calling Dr. McAd-

ams to assist him, they removed the viscera and 

embalmed the body to be shipped.  In the post mor-

tem the doctors made the following observations: 

Tubercular consumption of both lungs; atrophy of 

the left side of the heart; abnormal enlargement of 

the lymphatic glands, liver and spleen. 
 

The district court in and for Sedgwick county 

has been in session during the week, his honor, 

Judge Campbell, presiding.  As far as we can judge 

the docket is being cleared as rapidly as possible, 

commensurate with due deliberation.  G. W. 

Reeves, the clerk, and and [sic] Sheriff Meagher 

and under-Sheriff Morehouse and Deputy Blake are 

all prompt, each in his place.  We note the following 

lawyers in attendance: C. H. Kilpatrick, of Abilene; 

C. C. Nichols, of Sedgwick City; J. M. Balderston, 

B. H. Fisher, W.C. Little, S. M. Tucker, A. Emer-

son, Wm. Baldwin, W. E. Stanley, J. M. Wilcox, B. 

F. Parsons, James McCulloch, Geo. Salisbury, W. 

R. Kirkpatrick, J. K. Dyer, J. M. Atwood, H. E. Van 

Trees, S. M. Adams, J. Wade McDonald, and H. C. 

Sluss, county attorney, of Wichita.  The court will 

probably be in session for fully a week yet. 
 

The K. P. Railway fellows have much to say 

against the accessibility of Wichita as a shipping 

point for Texas cattle.  Yet if any of their number 

have business down the trail, or want to see Texas 

men, they always come via Wichita.  Last year they 

kept a man here under pay to tell of the disad-

vantages of the place.  This week thirteen of the K. 

P. officers and men went down the trail for the pur-

pose of hoodwinking the cattle owners now enroute 

[sic] for this place, and of course had to pass 

through here.  The truth is, it is almost impossible to 

get from the K. P. railway over to the trail without 

coming to Wichita, still they profess to believe that 

they can fool the Texas trade into going up to their 

prairies of dry streams and short grass. 
 

Our office was honored with the presence of 

three Osage braves, in company with B. K. Weth-

erel.  The dignitaries were names respectively 

“Hardrope,” first counsellor of the White Hair band, 

“Kinoinka,” second counsellor, and Peter LaForce, 

interpreter.  They were all magnificently and gor-

geously dressed, and painted most resplendently, 

according to the Indian idea.  Peter, Mr. Wetherel 

informs us, is accounted a great dandy among his 

people.  With their usual look of stoical indiffer-

ence, they watched awhile the working of the two 

presses, gave an “ugh!” each, and sauntered majes-

tically out.  There were here as witnesses in the dis-

trict court against certain parties whom they 

claimed had taken some of their horses. 
 

The heavy firm and extensive lumber dealers, 

Shellabarger & Leidigh, have dissolved, Mr. Lei-

digh retiring.  Mr. W. A. Oliver, who has had 

charge of the business for the past year, and who is 

so well and favorably known to our people, be-

comes a partner.  The new firm takes possession of 

the yards, buildings and entire stock, and we can 

assure buyers throughout the southwestern counties 

that in the change the reputation of the old firm for 

low prices and fair dealing will in no wise suffer.  

Mr. Oliver is a true gentleman, quiet and liberal, 

and is not here for a day or a year, but expects to 

make this his permanent place of business, conse-

quently has every incentive for building up a sub-

stantial and lasting trade. 

Two cavalry companies, “A” and “C”, of the 6
th

 

U. S. regulars, under command of Capt. Dan Mad-

den, arrived here last Sabbath and went into camp 

on the west bank of the river.  Company “A” is 

commanded by Capt. Nesmith.  The other two of-

ficers with the command are Lieuts. Winchester and 



Wichita Weekly Eagle, continued 

Page 104 MHGS Register, Vol. 53, No. 4 

Rucker.  They will remain here until their supplies 

arrive, when they have orders to go into camp on 

the Nennescah [sic], from which point they will pa-

trol this entire country until such time as the Modoc 

scare shall have subsided.  The men are very orderly 

and the officers gentlemanly and courteous.  We are 

indebted to Governor Osborn for the stationing of 

the troops at this point. 
 

Several of our leading citizens became very in-

dignant lately, and justly so, too, over an assertion 

made by some reckless correspondent through the 

Commonwealth, to the effect that owing to fraudu-

lent entries in the Wichita land office government 

was not issuing patents for lands in this district.  

The assertion was the coolest possible falsehood 

and had a bad effect.  Ordinarily patents are not is-

sued sooner than from one to five years after proof 

has been made.  We are happy to state that over two 

hundred patents were received at the land office 

here last week, covering titles to all the early settled 

claims, among them the grounds occupied by the 

city. 
 

The lawyers’ ball, or the social entertainment 

that is set for to-morrow [sic] night at Eagle hall, 

under the management auspices of the legal frater-

nity of the city and county, will probably surpass in 

brilliancy and eclat anything of the kind ever at-

tempted in the city.  Every one of our twenty-seven 

lawyers are busy with the details and are enthusias-

tic.  All the dignitaries of the place and their ladies 

will be present.  Music of the choicest character has 

bene engaged, and our own inimitable band will be 

in attendance to discourse such strains as will tend 

to enliven and awaken the most dormant spirit.  The 

affair is to be recherché in every particular. 

Is it not about time that some decisive steps 

were being taken looking toward the erection of the 

beef packing establishment in Wichita, proposed 

and talked of last season?  It was the opinion of 

those best posted, including some experienced Tex-

as cattle men, that this point, for several reasons, 

was preferable to any other in the west for such an 

enterprise.  Our proximity to the cattle range, and 

the abundance and purity of the Little river water 

were among the prominent features.  A meeting of 

our moneyed men should be had before long. 
 

Notwithstanding a backward spring and a dry 

April, the late abundant rains and warm days and 

nights have caused vegetation to grow with almost 

miraculous rapidity. 

Page 3, Column 3 

The case of state of Kansas vs. Nicholas 

McCormack, up in this term of court, has excited 

considerable attention.  Sluss and Dyer for prosecu-

tion, and Balderston and Emerson for the defense.  

After a strong fight, the jury retired.  A few hours 

sufficed to show that they were as badly mixed as 

the lawyers and witnesses.  But the judge was firm, 

and kept them locked up all night until the next day 

noon – eighteen hours – at the end of which time 

they were discharged without having found a ver-

dict. 
 

Two criminals, Clark Whisner and Tom Preston, 

who robbed a store at Twin Springs, Linn county, 

last week, were arrested by Marshal Meagher, 

ironed and in the calaboose within an hour after 

their arrival in town.  The only means he had for 

identifying the thieves was a letter which he had 

received from the authorities of Linn, which speaks 

well for his efficiency and discretion as an officer.  

Wichita is a poor rendezvous for rogues. 
 

We had the pleasure yesterday of an introduc-

tion to Mr. Evans, esq., late graduate of the Michi-

gan university, who comes among us for the prac-

tice of the law. 

MARRIED. 

May 10
th

, 1873, at Cowskin Grove, by Rev. N. B. 

Cobb, Milo E. Fuller and Miss Frankie Woodruff, 

all of Sedgwick County.
2
 

SPECIAL NOTICES. 

The Daly House has been enlarged and refur-

nished, and is now one of the best houses in the 

city.  Day board reduced to $5 per week. 

TROTTING AND RUNNING - $1,500 in purses of-

fered by Shawnee Driving Park Association.  Ex-

cursion tickets to and from Topeka, good three 

days, with admission to the grounds, $11.50.  Rac-

ing commences at 2 o’clock. 

A. J. HANTOON, Prest. 
                                                   
2
 Milo Emerald Fuller, b. 12 Dec 1853 Richland County, IL, d. 

29 Dec 1905 Andover, Butler County, KS; Mary F. (Frankie) 

Woodruff Fuller, b. 5 Apr 1858 IN, d. 27 Dec 1920 KS.  Both 

are buried in Andover Cemetery in Butler County, KS. 



 

MHGS Register, Vol. 53, No. 4 Page 105 

New Materials in the MHGS Library 
Compiled by Julia Langel 

Accession No. 

Pub. 

Date Author Title 

G-B 161 2017 Byrd, Verda 

Seventy Years of Blackness: The  

Autobiography of Verda 

Byrd/Jeanette Beagle 

G-D 078 2015 Dugan, Paul 

The Dugans: the story of Irish pioneers 

in Wichita  

G-H 155 1973 Hafer, Vera Hamill As I remember, 1903-1973 

G-S 149 1970 Breihan, Carl W. The bandit Belle 

I 307 2013 Taylor, Maureen Alice Family photo detective 

I 308 1991 

Dalrymple, Priscilla  

Harris 

American Victorian costume in early 

photographs  

I 309 2005 Mitchell, Sarah E. 

Southern Ladies' Civilt War &  

Antebellum Fashions 1855-1865 

I 310 1995 Severa, Joan L. 

Dressed for the photographer: ordinary 

Americans and fashion, 1840-1900  

I 311 2008 Abraham, Donna J. 

The Way They Were: Dressed in  

1860-1865, a Photographic  

Reference 

I 312 1995 Leisch, Juanita 

Who wore what? women's wear, 1861-

1865  

R-080 021 1975 Owens, Robert Percy Huerfano Valley as I knew it  

R-200 082 V 2 1979 Weber, Irving B. Irving Weber's Iowa City 

R-210 SG 091 1972 1972 

Wichita High School 

North The Tower 

R-210 SG 091 1973 1973 

Wichita High School 

North The Tower 

R-210 SG 091 1974 1974 

Wichita High School 

North The Tower 

R-210 SG 230 2018 Phillips, Edward H. 

Wings Over the Prairie: A Brief  

History of the Aviation Industry in 

Wichita, Kansas 

R-210 SG 231 2018 Langel, Sondra M. The Thursday Afternoon Cooking Club 

R-210 SG 232 1969 1969 

Wichita Hadley Junior 

High School Trident 

R-210 SG 232 1970 1970 

Wichita Hadley Junior 

High School Trident 

R-210 SG 232 1971 1971 

Wichita Hadley Junior 

High School Trident 

R-210 SG 233 2018 Stumpe, Joe Wicked Wichita  

VB Wagner V 05  Wagner, Margaret M. 

Margaret Mary van De Kerkove  

Wagner Collection 

 

 



 

Page 106 MHGS Register, Vol. 53, No. 4 

 

 

 

 

Herrington Pedigree Chart 

 

Herrington Pedigree Chart 



 

MHGS Register, Vol. 53, No. 4 Page 107 

NEW MATERIALS IN THE WICHITA PUBLIC LIBRARY 
GENEALOGY COLLECTION 

October through December, 2018 

Compiled by Michelle Enke 

1835 Cherokee Valuations.  (R 973.0497 EIG) 

Adventure in 1914: the True Story of an American Family's Journey on the Brink of WWI.   

(R 940.44 WEL) 

America's First City: St. Augustine's Historic Neighborhoods.  (R 975.918 HAR) 

American Prisoners of War Held at Plymouth During the War of 1812.  (R 973.525 JOH) 

American Sea Fencibles in the War of 1812.  (R 973.52 JOH) 

Battle of Westport, October 21-23, 1864.  (R 973.737 BAT) 

Before the Little Big Horn: Battle of the Rosebud, Montana Territory, June 17, 1876.  (R 973.82 WER) 

Biographical Dictionary of Kansas Artists (Active Before 1945).  (R 709.781 CRA) 

Black Family Reunion Cookbook: Recipes from the National Council of Negro Women.   

(R 641.59 BLA) 

Bristol, Rhode Island's Early Settlers.  (R 974.55 SAU) 

Buffalo Ridge Cherokee: a Remnant of a Great Nation Divided.  (R 975.5496 RIC) 

Cavaliers of the Dakota Frontier.  (R 978.3 FAN) 

Chadron [Nebraska].  (R 978.293 CAR) 

Chaplains of the Revolutionary War: Black Robed American Warriors.  (R 973.31 CRO) 

Collection of Selected Newspaper Clippings From The Riley, Pottawatomie & Wabaunsee County 

Newspapers, 1887 Through 2004.  (R 978.1 FAR) 

Collegian Yearbook.  (R 373.781 COL 1980 & 1982) 

Colonial Tavern Keepers of Maryland and Delaware, 1634-1776.  (R 975 PED) 

Colonel Wilkinson's Diary: A Kansas Doctor in World War I France.  (R 610.9 VAU) 

Comanches and Germans on the Texas Frontier: the Ethnology of Heinrich Berghaus.  (R 976.4 GEL) 

Communities of the Palmer Divide [Colorado].  (R 978.856 COM) 

Cortez [Colorado].  (R 978.827 SCH) 

Cowley County Heritage. Volume II.  (R 978.189 COW V.2) 

Delaware Agricultural Census, 1850-1860.  (R 975.1 GRE V.1-2) 

Delaware Genealogical Abstracts From Newspapers.  (R 975.1 RIC V.3) 

Delaware Mortality Schedules, 1850-1880: Delaware Insanity Schedule, 1880 Only.  (R 975.1 GRE) 

Directory of Church of the Magdalen [Wichita, KS].   

(R 978.1861 CAT 1986-87, 1992, 2004, 2009, 2013) 

Doctor in the Great War.  (R 940.4 DAV) 

Doing My Bit Over There: a U.S. Marine's Memoir of the Western Front in World War I.   

(R 940.45 BUL) 

Early Records of The City And County Of Albany And Colony of Rensselaerswyck.   

(R 974.742 EAR V.4) 

Family Letters of Wilhelmina Boehm Ney (1835-1923).  (R 929.2 NYE) 

Finney County Directory, 1886-7.  (R 978.144 FIN) 

Friends University: Talisman.  (R 378.781 FRI 1928) 

"Garden of the Plain": Garden Plain, Kansas, 1884-1984.  (R 978.186 GAR) 

From Santa Anna to Selena: Notable Mexicanos and Tejanos in Texas History Since 1821.   

(R 976.4 JOS) 

German-Jewish Soldiers of the First World War in History and Memory.  (R 940.308 GRA) 

Guide to Chicago and Midwestern Polish-American Genealogy.  (R 977.31 KRU) 

Guide to Copies & Abstracts Of Irish Wills.  (R 941.5 GUI) 



WPL New Books, continued 

Page 108 MHGS Register, Vol. 53, No. 4 

Hastings, the Queen City of the Plains [Nebraska].  (R 978.2397 MCC) 

Hat in the Ring Gang: The Combat History of the 94th Aero Squadron in World War I.   

(R 940.44 WOO) 

Hessian Occupation of Newport and Rhode Island, 1776-1779.  (R 974.5 SCH) 

Historic Tales from Park County: Parked in the Past [Colorado].  (R 978.859 VAN D) 

History of Alabama and Incidentally of Georgia and Mississippi, from the Earliest Period.   

(R 976.1 PIC) 

History of Bristol, Rhode Island: the Story of the Mount Hope Lands, from the Visit of the Northmen to 

the Present Time.  (R 974.55 MUN) 

History of Clinch County, Georgia: Giving the Early History of the County.  (R 975.8812 HUX) 

Illustrated History of Mayer, Arizona: Stagecoaches, Mining, Ranching and the Railroad.   

(R 979.157 BUR) 

Index of Confederate Pension Applications, Commonwealth of Kentucky.  (R 973.7469 IND) 

Index To Births, Marriages, Deaths and Other Items Printed In the Alma Signal, 1940 Thru 1943: and In 

The Signal Enterprise, 1943 Thru 1945, At Alma, Waubaunsee, Kansas.  (R 978.161 EKA) 

Irish emigrants in North America.  (R 941.5 DOB Vol. 1-6) 

List of the Individuals Buried In St. Mary’s Cemetery, Junction City, Kansas: and, An Index to the 

Births, Marriages and Deaths In Geary County, Kansas During The Period 1860 Thru 1929.   

(R 978.129 EKA) 

Lust for Glory: An Epic Tale Of Early Texas and the Sacrifice That Defined A Nation.  (R 976.4 HAR) 

Membership Directory Wichita Chapter Military Officers Association of America.   

(R 369.1 MEM 2009) 

Miami Valley Records.  (R 977.14 BRI Vol. 6) 

Military Loyalists Of the American Revolution: Officers And Regiments, 1775-1783.  (R 973.314 DOR) 

Monroe Co., Mo., Indian Creek, St. Stephen's Catholic Cemetery.  (R 977.8325 MON) 

Nebraska POW Camps: a History of World War II Prisoners in the Heartland.  (R 978.2 MAR) 

Newport Seventh Day Baptist Trilogy: Entering Into Covenant: Membership Records: Mother Hub-

bard's Cupboard.  (R 974.57 SAN) 

Northampton County, Virginia Register Of Deaths. 1871-1896. (R 975.515 HAM) 

Old Army In the Big Bend Of Texas: The Last Cavalry Frontier, 1911-1921.  (R 976.493 SMI) 

Old Chisholm Trail: From Cow Path To Tourist Stop.  (R 978.02 LUD) 

One Cubit of Stature: the Story of the Order of Teutonic Knights.  (R 271.79 GRU) 

One Hundred Years Ago In Burrillville, [RI]: Selected Stories From the Local Newspapers.   

(R 974.52 MEH) 

Organizational History of the Santa Fe: 1869-1995.  (R 385.09 WAL) 

Passenger and Immigration Lists Index: A Guide to Published Indexes.  (R 325.73 PAS 2019) 

Pennsylvania Line: a Research Guide to Pennsylvania Genealogy and Local History.  (R 974.8 ISC) 

People of Buchan, 1600-1799.  (R 941.24 DOB) 

People of Cork 1600-1799.  (R 941.956 DOB) 

People of the Leeward Islands: 1620-1680.  (R 972.97 DOB) 

Photographic Tour of 1916 Prescott, Arizona.  (R 979.157 BUR) 

Pioneers of Wiregrass Georgia: a Biographical Account of Some of the Early Settlers.   

(R 975.8 PIO V.1-7) 

Pomeranians, the Persistent Pioneers.  (R 943.1 GRU) 

Professional Genealogy: Preparation, Practice & Standards.  (R 929.1 PRO) 

Quatie Ross: First Lady of the Cherokee Nation.  (R 973.0497 SIM) 

Railroads of Omaha and Council Bluffs [Nebraska].  (R 978.2254 KRA) 

Rainbow Division Lieutenant in France: the World War I Diary of John H. Taber.  (R 940.412 TAB) 

Records of the Proprietors of the Narragansett: Otherwise Called the Fones Record.  (R 974.59 ARN) 



WPL New Books, continued 

MHGS Register, Vol. 53, No. 4 Page 109 

Reflections of Sumner County, Kansas.  (R 978.187 REF) 

Revolutionary War Memoirs of Major General William Heath.  (R 973.333 HEA) 

Richmond County, Virginia Marriage Records: 1854-1890, Annotated.  (R 975.523 PIP) 

Riverside Café: On 13th Street Its History & Family.  (R 978.1861 BON) 

Rockies In First Person: A Critical Study Of Recent American Memoirs From The Region.   

(R 978.03 MCF) 

Royal Families: Americans of Royal and Noble Ancestry.  (R 929.72 WAT V.4) 

Search for the Descendants of James Babcock: England, Newport, Rhode Island.  (R 929.4 BABCOCK) 

Selected Final Pension Payment Vouchers, 1818-1864. Rhode Island.  (R 974.5 GUN) 

Shamrock Battalion in the Great War.  (R 940.412 HOG) 

Ships From Ireland To Early America, 1623-1850.  (R 941.5 DOB Vol. 2-4) 

Simon, 1598: Bengel, Wittlich, Rhineland, Prussia.  (R 929.2 SIMMONS) 

Sitting Bull, Champion of the Sioux: a Biography.  (R 970.2 VES) 

St. Joseph Parish, 1886-1986 [Conway Springs].  (R 978.187 SAINT J) 

Texas Land Grants, 1750-1900: A Documentary History.  (R 976.4 DAV) 

They Called Them Soldier Boys: A Texas Infantry Regiment In World War I.  (R 940.412 BAL) 

Through the Tax Assessor's Eyes: Enslaved People, Free Blacks and Slaveholders in Early Nineteenth 

Century Baltimore.  (R 975.271 GOO) 

Thursday Afternoon Cooking Club: est. 1891, Wichita, KS.  (R 641.59781 LAN) 

To Conquer Hell: the Meuse-Argonne, 1918.  (R 940.436 LEN) 

Tornado!: Up From the Debris: to Thank God.  (R 363.34 UNR) 

Trails of Historic New Mexico: Routes Used By Indian, Spanish and American Travelers.   

(R 978.9 JAN) 

Trans-Mississippi Order Book: as Kept by Brig. Gen. John S. Marmaduke.  (R 973.73 MAR Vol. 1-4) 

Tucson: a History of the Old Pueblo from the 1854 Gadsden Purchase.  (R 979.177 DEV) 

Virginia's Lost Wills: an Index.  (R 975.5 PIP) 

Walking with the Wichita Pioneers.  (R 978.1861 MEY) 

Warwick County, Virginia, Colonial Court Records in Transcription.  (R 975.5416 DUN) 

Westmoreland County, Virginia, Deed And Will Abstracts, 1723-42, 1745-47.   

(R 975.524 SPA V. 1-6, 8) 

Whole Damn Cheese: Maggie Smith, Border Legend.  (R 976.493 WRI) 

Wicked Beaufort.  (R 975.799 HEL) 

Wicked Wichita.  (R 978.1861 STU) 

Wild West History of Frontier Colorado: Pioneers, Gunslingers & Cattle Kings.  (R 978.8 GAL) 

Women in Texas History.  (R 305.409 BOS) 

Women Patriots in the American Revolution.  (R 973.315 CRO) 

Wyatt Earp's Cowboy Campaign: The Bloody Restoration of Law and Order, 1882.  (R 978.02 HOR) 

You Can Write Your Family History.  (R 929.1 CAR) 

 



 

Page 110 MHGS Register, Vol. 53, No. 4 

MARRIAGE RECORDS 
Sedgwick County, KS, Book N 

Page Groom/Bride Residence Age Appl. Date Marriage Date 

N351 Barrier, Earl E. Wichita, KS 22   

 Briggs, Ernestine Eureka, KS 18 22 Sep 22 Sep 1910 

N351 Badger, George Wichita, KS 21   

 Gold(ould), Myrtle Wichita, KS 18 22 Sep 22 Sep 1910 

N352 Mathews(tthews), Preston W. Wichita, KS 21   

 Morrison, Daisy Wichita, KS 21 22 Sep 22 Sep 1910 

N352 Weatherby, Robert L. Wichita, KS 52   

 Heller, Louise Wichita, KS 37 22 Sep 22 Sep 1910 

N353 Bruce, Charles Wichita, KS 22   

 Jeffries, Gladys Faye Wichita, KS 18 20 Sep 20 Sep 1910 

N353 Crowe, John Ainsworth Wichita, KS 35   

 Palmer, Evelyn Wichita, KS 32 23 Sep 23 Sep 1910 

N354 Jones, D. J. Ellijay, GA 29   

 Walters, Tiny Oklahoma City, OK 28 24 Sep 24 Sep 1910 

N354 Boyer, R. E. Wichita, KS 22   

 Burgess, Ida Wichita, KS 22 23 Sep 23 Sep 1910 

N355 Garrick, Robert Fall River, KS 21   

 McGargo, Vallie Fall River, KS 22 24 Sep 24 Sep 1910 

N355 Ball, William H. Hutchinson, KS 23   

 Dodge, Grace A. Hutchinson, KS 22 24 Sep 25 Sep 1910 

N356 Trussel, Howard M. Hutchinson, KS 22   

 Parker, Rosa E. Hutchinson, KS 22 24 Sep 25 Sep 1910 

N356 Kord, Andy Wichita, KS 22   

 Bell, Lillie Wichita, KS 18 24 Sep  

N357 Hinshaw, Chester A. Rose Hill, KS 19   

 Barackman, Margaret B. Mt. Hope, KS 20 24 Sep 26 Sep 1910 

N357 Vaughn, Gilbert M. Arlington, VT 30   

 Mattison, Irene N. Bennington, VT 20 24 Sep  

N358 Hider, Saul Wichita, KS 38   

 Davis, Mary Wichita, KS 39 24 Sep  

N358 Pond, Douglas W. Oklahoma City, OK 24   

 Williams, Beatrice Wichita, KS 19 26 Sep 26 Sep 1910 

N359 Odell, George E. Great Bend, KS 34   

 Hull, Mrs. Mabel Wichita, KS 30 27 Sep 27 Sep 1910 

N359 Goodrich, Ralph Ft. Scott, KS 21   

 King, Mary Myrtle Wichita, KS 17 27 Sep 27 Sep 1910 

N360 True, Howard A. Wichita, KS 30   

 Ramey, Mrs. Anna Trinidad, CO 22 27 Sep 27 Sep 1910 

N360 Bainum, Walter Virgil Cunningham, KS 24   

 Harding, Maude Cunningham, KS 21 28 Sep 28 Sep 1910 

N361 Armstrong, William H. Pueblo, CO 22   

 Fallis, Ethel M. Seiling, OK 19 28 Sep 28 Sep 1910 

N361 Ritz, Iva L. Wichita, KS 21   

 Littlejohn, Lula Wichita, KS 17 28 Sep 28 Sep 1910 

N362 Miller, Julian Eli Oxford, KS 25   

 Millar, Iona Belle Plaine, KS 24 28 Sep 28 Sep 1910 

      



Marriage Records, continued 

MHGS Register, Vol. 53, No. 4 Page 111 

Page Groom/Bride Residence Age Appl. Date Marriage Date 

N362 Scott, L. B. Maize, KS 22   

 McFadden, Minnie Maize, KS 20 28 Sep 29 Sep 1910 

N363 McFarlane, T. E. El Dorado, KS 45   

 McFarlane, Loretta El Dorado, KS 45 29 Sep 29 Sep 1910 

N363 Fesmire, Charley Rose Hill, KS 22   

 Jones, Mrs. Hilda Rose Hill, KS 21 28 Sep 02 Oct 1910 

N364 Glenn, W. G. Wichita, KS 45   

 McPherson, Bernice Wichita, KS 25 30 Sep 01 Oct 1910 

N364 Northrup, Roy L. Coldwater, KS 23   

 Stewart, Mary Salt Lake Cty, UT 23 29 Sep 29 Sep 1910 

N365 Griffin, H. D. Wichita, KS 26   

 Gilbert, Pearl M. Wichita, KS 19 30 Sep 01 Oct 1910 

N365 Hogan, R. H. Wichita, KS 34   

 Noltemeyer, Albertina Wichita, KS 20 30 Sep 30 Sep 1910 

N366 Shacklett, J. W. Newton, KS 30   

 Stott, Esther R. Newton, KS 25 01 Oct 01 Oct 1910 

N366 Browder, Ralph W. Wichita, KS 23   

 Smiley, Grace Ida Wichita, KS 24 01 Oct 02 Oct 1910 

N367 Carmichael, Lloyd Wichita, KS 22   

 Hubbard, Myrtle J. Wichita, KS 21 01 Oct 02 Oct 1910 

N367 Storey, Clyde Wichita, KS 21   

 Shacklett, Alma Wichita, KS 21 01 Oct 04 Oct 1910 

N368 Hatfield, Hugh Wichita, KS 26   

 Gragg, Almeda Opal Wichita, KS 17 01 Oct 01 Oct 1910 

N368 Rader, John E. Wichita, KS 26   

 Einhaus, Bernadine Wichita, KS 20 01 Oct 03 Oct 1910 

N369 Carpenter, Lee P. Wichita, KS 27   

 Hudson, Blanche M. Wichita, KS 21 01 Oct 02 Oct 1910 

N369 Tors, Fedel Wichita, KS 25   

 Roberts, Cora Wichita, KS 28 01 Oct 01 Oct 1910 

N370 Wade, Gish Wichita, KS 23   

 Daniel, Pearl (Perlie) Wichita, KS 22 01 Oct 01 Oct 1910 

N370 Cherry, Marion Wichita, KS 27   

 Martin, Mattie Wichita, KS 26 01 Oct 01 Oct 1910 

N371 Reynols, Frank Wichita, KS 22   

 Huffine, Nellie Wichita, KS 19 02 Oct 02 Oct 1910 

N371 Keeney, Merrill E. Clovis, NM 27   

 Morgan, Marie T. La Junta, CO 19 01 Oct 01 Oct 1910 

N372 Judah, William H. Wichita, KS 52   

 Miller, Mrs. Grace Wichita, KS 45 03 Oct 03 Oct 1910 

N372 Harlow, C. W. Vancouver, WA 31   

 Loutz, Lulu(la) Wichita, KS 20 03 Oct 04 Oct 1910 

N373 Miller, Joseph Marcus Colwich, KS 21   

 Konecky(ounecny), Anna Colwich, KS 19 03 Oct 19 Oct 1910 

N373 Dwyer, Richard C. Wichita, KS 24   

 Baker, Rose Mary Wichita, KS 22 03 Oct 03 Oct 1910 

N374 Moore, W. H. Wichita, KS 30   

 Drumheller, Lula Wichita, KS 28 04 Oct 04 Oct 1910 

N374 Campbell, F. B. Seattle, WA 28   

 King, Jessie M. Cheney, KS 28 03 Oct 05 Oct 1910 

N375 Routen, William Wichita, KS 35   

 Sarles, Tillie Mt. Hope, KS 22 04 Oct 04 Oct 1910 

      



Marriage Records, continued 

Page 112 MHGS Register, Vol. 53, No. 4 

Page Groom/Bride Residence Age Appl. Date Marriage Date 

N375 Wheeler, Guy E. Wichita, KS 24   

 Addington, Lillian E. Wichita, KS 21 04 Oct 04 Oct 1910 

N376 Hill, John Kiowa, KS 24   

 Critchfield, Emma Uniontown, IN 23 05 Oct 05 Oct 1910 

N376 White, Curtis E. Wichita, KS 21   

 Baldwin, Hattie Wichita, KS 19 04 Oct 05 Oct 1910 

N377 Evans, Elmer Mcloud, Canada 25   

 Neff, Myrtle Perth, KS 24 05 Oct 05 Oct 1910 

N377 Clinger, Raymond A. Rose Hill, KS 23   

 Dennett, Susie Derby, KS 19 05 Oct 05 Oct 1910 

N378 Resing, Paul Protection, KS 23   

 Morris, Claribel Mt. Hope, KS 23 05 Oct 06 Oct 1910 

N378 Watkins, Garrett Rose Hill, KS 32   

 Coleman, Leota Rose Hill, KS 31 05 Oct 05 Oct 1910 

N379 Watts, James M. Bentley, KS 37   

 Manley, Mrs. Emma C. LaCrosse, KS 45 05 Oct 06 Oct 1910 

N379 Ringeisen, Arthur Warrensburg, MO 26   

 Warden, Theodosia Wichita, KS 21 06 Oct 06 Oct 1910 

N380 Franssen, R. Applington, IA 68   

 Dirksen, Sarah M. Peoria, IL 62 06 Oct 10 Oct 1910 

N380 Montigo, Francisco Wichita, KS 25   

 Ortega(go), Maria Wichita, KS 18 06 Oct 06 Oct 1910 

N381 

Gunzalmann(zelman),  

Ferdinand Goddard, KS 23   

 Kampling, Ida Garden Plain, KS 21 06 Oct 26 Oct 1910 

N381 Keeney, Merrill E. Clovis, NM 27   

 Morgan, Marie T. LaJunta, CO 19 01 Oct 01 Oct 1910 

N382 Johnson, Fred Mount Hope, KS 22   

 Goodman, Hazel Burrton, KS 16 07 Oct 07 Oct 1910 

N382 Maples, Erving Mulvane, KS 21   

 Fry, Clara E. Mulvane, KS 18 08 Oct 08 Oct 1910 

N383 Benson, Harry Cline Wichita, KS 26   

 Kloepfer, Carolyn Colorado Spgs, CO 26 08 Oct 09 Oct 1910 

N383 Hinkle, John T. Enid, OK 24   

 Ridenhour, Nellie E. Enid, OK 20 08 Oct 08 Oct 1910 

N384 Shreve, Ray T. El Dorado, KS 19   

 Simpkins, Hattie L. El Dorado, KS 22 09 Oct 09 Oct 1910 

N384 Miller, Charles Wichita, KS 39   

 Taylor, Tennie Wichita, KS 32 08 Oct 08 Oct 1910 

N385 Bosley, Ray Garden Plain, KS 22   

 Thomas, Nellie Hoosier, KS 21 10 Oct 12 Oct 1910 

N385 Brisben, John M. Wichita, KS 32   

 Brewer, Myrtle Wichita, KS 32 10 Oct 10 Oct 1910 

N386 Spoon, C. A. Wichita, KS 21   

 Carlson, Ellen Wichita, KS 18 10 Oct 10 Oct 1910 

N386 Jones, John J. Wichita, KS 28   

 Muhlhausen, Mary Wichita, KS 21 10 Oct 10 Oct 1910 

N387 Kilby, Karl E. Chicago, IL 26   

 Campbell, Alys Wichita, KS 24 11 Oct 12 Oct 1910 

N387 Hawley, Curtis Wichita, KS 23   

 Bertrand, Florence Wichita, KS 22 10 Oct 12 Oct 1910 

N388 Roberts, Jack Wichita, KS 50   

 Faller, Jessie Luella Wichita, KS 41 11 Oct 13 Oct 1910 



Marriage Records, continued 

MHGS Register, Vol. 53, No. 4 Page 113 

Page Groom/Bride Residence Age Appl. Date Marriage Date 

N388 Webb, E. E. Wichita, KS 26   

 Delp, L. Wichita, KS 29 11 Oct 11 Oct 1910 

N389 Armstrong, John Clark Dodge City, KS 34   

 Scott, Anna C. Dodge City, KS 28 12 Oct 12 Oct 1910 

N389 Loshbough, William Colwich, KS 23   

 Geiger, Elsie Mount Hope, KS 18 12 Oct 12 Oct 1910 

N390 Stratton, Lewis H. Hutchinson, KS 21   

 Wood, Jennie Hutchinson, KS 21 13 Oct 13 Oct 1910 

N390 Candler, Sam T. Wichita, KS 22   

 Moore, Bessie Lee Wichita, KS 18 14 Oct 14 Oct 1910 

N391 Peitz, Martin Colwich, KS 21   

 Seiler, Anna Colwich, KS 24 14 Oct 25 Oct 1910 

N391 Salisbury, Elmer Ellsworth Wichita, KS 48   

 Richtor, Ora Newkirk, OK 43 14 Oct 15 Oct 1910 

N392 Baker, John Franklin Chicago, IL 25   

 Cabaness, Maude Maybelle Paragould, AR 21 15 Oct 15 Oct 1910 

N392 Dotson, Claude Mount Hope, KS 21   

 Shive, Nellie Patterson, KS 16 15 Oct 15 Oct 1910 

N393 Hartman, H. B. Wichita, KS 32   

 Hylton, Ida May Wichita, KS 23 15 Oct 16 Oct 1910 

N393 Hurley, Clyde Amorita, OK 21   

 Smith, Lucile Amorita, OK 18 17 Oct 19 Oct 1910 

N394 Adams, Orlanda H. Mt. Hope, KS 22   

 Moore, Nettie Alice Hutchinson, KS 19 17 Oct 18 Oct 1910 

N394 Flowers, Clarence O. Wichita, KS 30   

 Cushing, Leora F. Bangor, ME 29 17 Oct 20 Oct 1910 

N395 Hatfield, Warren Belle Plaine, KS 24   

 Booth, Arvilla Peck, KS 25 18 Oct 19 Oct 1910 

N395 Hankins, Albert Spivey, KS 28   

 McDavid, Francis Spivey, KS 19 17 Oct 17 Oct 1910 

N396 Stiffler, O. J. Hutchinson, KS 31   

 Miller, C. T. Hutchinson, KS 24 18 Oct 18 Oct 1910 

N396 Moore, Harry Kansas City, KS 29   

 Bell, Mildred Iola, KS 18 18 Oct 18 Oct 1910 

N397 Hall, Le Roy Wichita, KS 23   

 Throop, Edna M. Wichita, KS 18 18 Oct 18 Oct 1910 

N397 Shepheard, Tom Wichita, KS 25   

 Smith, Essie Wichita, KS 14 18 Oct 19 Oct 1910 

N398 Hecht, Leo Andale, KS 32   

 Winter, Eleanor Andale, KS 23 18 Oct 24 Oct 1910 

N398 Campbell, James B. Wichita, KS 47   

 Cochran, Mrs. O. H. Wichita, KS 42 19 Oct 19 Oct 1910 

N399 Pearson, Sidney E. Wichita, KS 20   

 Schweizer, Ida Wichita, KS 20 19 Oct 19 Oct 1910 

N399 Carey, Alfred Hamilton, MO 26   

 Lutz, Anna Kingfisher, OK 32 19 Oct 19 Oct 1910 

N400 Sturgis, A. C. Herington, KS 32   

 Sanford, Nettie E. Rosalia, KS 23 19 Oct 19 Oct 1910 

N400 Harris, Fetsroy Miami, MO 49   

 Malone, Margaret K. Wichita, KS 25 19 Oct 19 Oct 1910 

 



 

Page 114 MHGS Register, Vol. 53, No. 4 

Wichita Historical Panel No. 120 
 

 

 

 

 

Reprinted by permission of The Wichita Eagle 
  



 

MHGS Register, Vol. 53, No. 4 Page 115 

Wichita Historical Panel No. 121 
 

 

 

 

 

Reprinted by permission of The Wichita Eagle



 

Page 116 MHGS Register, Vol. 53, No. 4 

INDEX OF DIVORCES 
Sedgwick County, Kansas 

 

Docket Plaintiff Defendant 

Date of  

Filing Pages Comments Reel 

15442  Gackenbach, F. A. Gackenbach, Clara C. 12 Jan 1892 24  8 

15520 30-423 Pechin, Belle Pechin, Harry 01 Feb 1892 29  8 

15521 30-424 Owens, Sarah Owens, Thomas 01 Feb 1892 12  8 

15523 30-426 Fiscus, Isephine Fiscus, Francis M. 02 Feb 1892 23  8 

15524 30-427 DeWitt, Etta J DeWitt, Wesley 02 Feb 1892 15  8 

15531 30-434 Sweeny, Emma B. Sweeny, Stephen A. 03 Feb 1892 16  8 

15582 30-483 Stiles, Mary A. Stiles, James W. 13 Feb 1892 17  8 

15591 30-492 Dixon, Henrietta Dixon, Charles R. 16 Feb 1892 70  8 

15595 30-496 Rogers, Hannah A. Rogers, K. A. 17 Feb 1892 11  8 

15600 30-501 Barnes, Mary E. Barnes, Lemuel 18 Feb 1892 12  8 

15601 30-502 Sutherland, Lyman A. Sutherland, Rosetta J. 18 Feb 1892 23  8 

15684 30-585 Wright, Mary E. Wright, J. W. 02 Mar 1892 14  8 

15713 30-614 Coleman, Carrie Coleman, Oscar 12 Mar 1892 10  8 

15737 30-638 Manley, W. R. Manley, Rachel A. 18 Mar 1892 18  8 

15743 31-004 Dines, Richard H. Dines, Mary 21 Feb 1892 15  8 

15752 31-013 Gordon, George K. Gordon, Helen E. 06 Apr 1892 11  8 

15757 31-018 Hickcox, Ella T. Hickcox, Willis F. 23 Mar 1892 19  9 

15765 31-026 Terrill, May Elizabeth Terrill, Albert W. 24 Mar 1892 13  9 

15794 31-055 Gatchel, Mary Gatchel, William 30 Mar 1892 16  9 

15804 31-065 Dustin, Sarah A. Dustin, John G. 02 Apr 1892 14  9 

15805 31-066 Johnson, Martha Johnson, P. B. 02 Apr 1892 60  9 

15812 31-073 Kreiger, Edward M. Kreiger, Mary A. 04 Apr 1892 16  9 

15817 31-078 Gould, W. P. Gould, Lucy Ellen 05 Apr 1892 11  9 

15860 31-121 Sisson, Sarah M. Sisson, O. R. 16 Apr 1892 14  9 

15870 31-131 Wilber, Emma L. Wilber, Charles E. 20 Apr 1892 12  9 

15875 31-136 Stephens, Lucy Ellen Stephens, James M. 21 Apr 1892 13  9 

15881 31-142 Overall, Lewis Overall, Mary 22 Apr 1892 18  9 

15888 31-149 Reinhardt, W. W. Reinhardt, Delia 26 Apr 1892 33  9 

15900 31-161 Bohannon, Ida May 

Bohannon, Jacob 

Hidrick 29 Apr 1892 18  9 

15915 31-176 Buck, Morris Buck, Julia 05 May 1892 13  9 

15921 31-182 

Nickleson, Roxanna 

Barbara Nickleson, Andrew Ness 06 May 1892 24  9 

15934 31-195 Hitchcock, Eliza M. Hitchcock, J. C. 17 May 1892 15  9 

15938 31-199 Thorn, Edwin S. Thorn, Ada L. 19 May 1892 22  9 

15968 31-229 

Quinland, Anna  

Dorcas  Quinland, William B. 19 May 1892 14  9 

15973 31-234 Williams, Minnie M. Williams, C. L. 24 May 1892 16  9 



Divorce Index, continued 

MHGS Register, Vol. 53, No. 4 Page 117 

 

Docket Plaintiff Defendant 

Date of  

Filing Pages Comments Reel 

15984 31-245 

Mendenhall, Edith 

Sidney Mendenhall, John Curtis 27 May 1892 20  9 

16018 31-279 Boyer, Margaret R. Boyer, Lewis D. 07 Jun 1892 48  9 

16025 31-286 Newell, Mary Ann Newell, Nelson Elliott 09 Jun 1892 21  9 

16026 31-287 Hoff, Charles Hoff, Mary A. 09 Jun 1892 10  9 

16031 31-292 Pechin, Belle Pechin, Harry 11 Jun 1892 58  9 

16038 31-299 Howey, Cicley A. Howey, Francis M. 15 Jun 1892 18  9 

16049 31-311 Reiser, Sarah Reiser, William H. 17 Jun 1892 19 

Not A  

Divorce 9 

16078 31-339 Johnson, Mary Johnson, William L. 24 Jun 1892 30  9 

16082 31-343 Magee, Lafayette Magee, Dora 27 Jun 1892 13  9 

16104 31-365 Smith, Jennie Smith, Henry W. 09 Jul 1892 23  9 

16109 31-370 Jones, A. O. Jones, C. N. 11 Jul 1892 10  9 

16143 31-404 Burton, Elizabeth S. Burton, W. F. 23 Jul 1892 15  9 

16149 31-410 Weston, Sarah Weston, F. A. 26 Jul 1892 19  9 

16160 31-421 Trafford, Armenia Trafford, William 29 Jul 1892 19  9 

16183 31-444 Mikle, Mary C. Mikle, John O. 05 Aug 1892 22  9 

16196 31-457 Tobin, Iona Tobin, James D. 08 Aug 1892 13  9 

16204 31-465 Harvey, Charter Harvey, Mary 13 Aug 1892 17  9 

16216 31-477 Bryan, Margaret Bryan, Charles Q. 15 Aug 1892 17  9 

16220 31-481 Rossler, Anna Rossler, John C. 16 Aug 1892 21  9 

16244 31-505 Dewey, Cora Dewey, Perin 23 Aug 1892 26  9 

16249 31-510 Burr, Mary M. Burr, John W. 24 Aug 1892 21  9 

16254 31-515 Webb, Sarah E. Webb, Michael D. 27 Aug 1892 30  9 

16261 31-523 Knox, William M. Knox, Laura J. 30 Mar 1892 5  9 

16274 31-536 Hatfield, Harry Hatfield, Elvaretta 05 Sep 1892 16  9 

16284 31-546 Poole, Lillie Poole, Nathan 07 Sep 1892 13  9 

16298 31-560 

Farrington,  

Commodore Farrington, Emma 12 Sep 1892 22  9 

16304 31-566 Smith, Rillia C. Smith, John W. 13 Sep 1892 29  9 

16306 31-568 Hall, Carrie B. Hall, Peter A. 13 Sep 1892 15  9 

16307 31-569 Shaver, Sarah E. Shaver, Francis M. 14 Sep 1892 19  9 

16308 31-570 Weston, Fredonia M. Weston, Frank M. 14 Sep 1892 15  9 

16328 31-590 Reece, Martha D. Reece, Louis D. 22 Sep 1892 16  9 

16331 31-593 Sexton, Maggie Sexton, O. L. 23 Sep 1892 14  9 

16342 31-604 Robinson, Mary Eva 

Robinson, Morgan 

Emsley 29 Sep 1892 16  9 

16348 31-610 Hoff, Mary A. Hoff, Charles 01 Oct 1892 13  9 

16364 31-626 Burget, Samuel Burget, Frances Q. 08 Oct 1892 9  9 

16365 31-627 Litchfield, Malinda Litchfield, James 08 Oct 1892 27  9 

16380 32-002 Stein, Anna Stein, Charles E. 14 Oct 1892 26  9 

16393 32-015 Wadley, J. W. Wadley, Lizzie 21 Oct 1892 16  9 

16399 32-021 Lewis, John E. Lewis, Rosa 22 Oct 1892 12  9 



Divorce Index, continued 

Page 118 MHGS Register, Vol. 53, No. 4 

Copies of divorce files may be purchased from MHGS by regular mail  
(MHGS, Attention: Divorce File Assistant, PO Box 1121, Wichita, KS, 67201-1121  

using the form found here: 

http://mhgswichita.org/wp/wp-content/uploads/2015/03/MHGS-Copies-Order-Form5.pdf 

 

Docket Plaintiff Defendant 

Date of  

Filing Pages Comments Reel 

16404 32-026 Dempsey, Joseph B. Dempsey, Permelia A. 26 Oct 1892 14  9 

16406 32-028 Blodgett, Minnie Blodgett, Joseph 26 Oct 1892 17  9 

16407 32-029 Mullendore, J. C. Mullendore, Bertha 26 Oct 1892 13  9 

16409 32-031 Johnson, Anna Johnson, Samuel K. 28 Oct 1892 16  9 

16420 32-042 Stoner, Clayton L. Stoner, Leota R. 07 Nov 1892 22  9 

16421 32-043 Lockwood, Etta Lockwood, J. C. 07 Nov 1892 12  9 

16430 32-052 Mosley, Araminta Mosley, William C. 13 Nov 1892 15  9 

16436 32-058 Johnson, Anna Johnson, Samuel  16 Nov 1892 17  9 

16440 32-062 Bell, W. T. Bell, Alice 16 Nov 1892 21  9 

16442 32-064 Carlton, Josephene Carlton, David M. 17 Nov 1892 12  9 

16457 32-079 Runnells, R. C. Runnells, Stella 21 Nov 1892 16  9 

16475 32-097 Cooper, Beedy Cooper, John 28 Nov 1892 15  9 

16482 32-104 Bull, Florence Bull, Alexander 29 Nov 1892 17  9 

16489 32-111 Hayes, Jennie M. Hayes, Frank R. 30 Nov 1892 14  9 

16499 32-121 Wilcox, J. P. Wilcox, Arabella 02 Dec 1892 23  9 

16500 32-122 Bowdre, William H. Bowdre, Clara E. 03 Dec 1892 23  9 

16513 32-135 Dunbar, Effie Dora Dunbar, John Arthur 07 Dec 1892 23  9 

16522 32-144 Blackburn, George E. Blackburn, Mary J. 12 Dec 1892 209  9 

16548 32-170 Robinson, Emma V. Robinson, William 24 Dec 1892 59  9 

16602 32-224 Doran, William Doran, Dora 09 Jan 1893 23  9 

16633 32-255 Carlton, Josephene Carlton, David M. 20 Jan 1893 10  9 

16641 32-263 Thomas, Frank A. Thomas, Rose 24 Jan 1893 14  9 

16647 32-269 England, Anna England, Henry W. 25 Jan 1893 24  9 

16659 32-281 Thompson, Newton Thompson, Mollie 31 Jan 1893 12  9 

16694 32-316 Gilmore, Mary Gilmore, Bunn 09 Feb 1893 18  9 

16697 32-319 Smith, Lizzie M. Smith, William H. 10 Feb 1893 14  9 

16702 32-324 Reed, Bert M. Reed, Ella 13 Feb 1893 18  9 

16711 32-333 Hansen, Minnie Hansen, Joseph 16 Feb 1893 22  9 

16762 32-385 Hooker, Ella Hooker, C. L. 08 Mar 1893 15  10 

16781 32-404 Soules, Charles L. Soules, Ella E. 16 Mar 1893 13  10 

16810 32-433 Eggleston, Lydia E. Eggleston, Christian 24 Mar 1893 13  10 

16835 32-458 Capps, Margaret E. Capps, E. S. 30 Mar 1893 11  10 

16865 32-488 Linder, Rufus W. Linder, Margaret A. 14 Apr 1893 11  10 

16933 32-557 Davis, William M. Davis, Mary E. 03 May 1893 63  10 

16937 32-561 Lyon, Lulu R. Lyon, Henry L. 03 May 1893 20  10 

16948 32-572 Bliss, Ellen Bliss, D. J. 09 May 1893 11  10 

http://mhgswichita.org/wp/wp-content/uploads/2015/03/MHGS-Copies-Order-Form5.pdf


 

MHGS Register, Vol. 53, No. 4 Page 119 

The Wichita Weekly Eagle 

Thursday, May 22, 1873, page 3 

Column 1 

CITY AND COUNTY NEWS. 

Travel has fallen off considerably in the last 

month. 

Several herds of long horns are within hailing dis-

tance of Wichita. 

Johnny McIver has been sick for several days, 

confined to his bed. 

J. M. Steele has just returned from a visit to his 

former home in Doniphan county, in fine spirits. 

The familiar form and sonorous voice of Shanghai 

Pearce is again seen and heard upon our streets. 

What is the matter with our West Wichita corre-

spondent?  We haven’t heard from him in a long time. 

W. C. Woodman & Son offer some choice lands 

for sale at low prices, at 12 per cent. per annum on 

deferred payments. 

Mr. John Cline informs us that three car loads of 

cattle have already been shipped from this point to an 

eastern market. 

The Ft. Sill stages arrived all in good shape.  The 

reported attack proved all moonshine.  The drivers say 

everything is quiet in the Indian territory. 

The Douglas Avenue House has been thoroughly 

renovated and repaireed [sic] for the benefit and ac-

commodation of its immense number of patrons. 

The mayor, by proclamation, calls for a special 

election on the 3d day of June, to vote on the proposi-

tion for bonds to build an addition to the school house. 

The flour contract for the commissary at Fort Sill, 

Indian territory, has been awarded to Mr. T. C. Peet, a 

resident and property owner of this place. 

Trickey Brothers & Co. have just received an im-

mense invoice of the choicest family flour and the 

sweetest sugar cured hams, the latter not too salty or 

too dry. 

Todd & Royal received a whole car load of 

canned fruits last Saturday and another of syrup and 

vinegar.  This will give some idea of the magnitude of 

their trade. 

W. H. Reed, general western agent of the Chicago 

& Alton R. R., is visiting our city in the interest of 

said road.  He is well pleased with Wichita and its sur-

roundings. 

Miss Emma C. Russell, of Leavenworth, will open 

a large stock of furniture in the room now occupied by 

J. L. Clarke, opposite Woodman’s bank, about the 1st 

of June. 

Capt. Spivey, of the great land agency of Wise & 

Spivey, of Newton, was in our city on Monday.  Har-

vey county as well as Newton is growing and filling 

up with good citizens. 

During the thunder storm on Sunday evening the 

lightning struck Col. Woodbury’s derrick, at the coal 

mine, and tore it all to pieces.  He has it repaired again 

and is at work. 

M. D. Ellis, of Eldorado, Kansas, clerk of the dis-

trict court, will attend to collections on all points, pay 

taxes, furnish abstracts, draw deeds, mortgages, 

bonds, bills of sale, etc.  See his advertisement else-

where. 

Our friends, H. V. Ferris, master machinist, and C. 

E. Hillyer, master of transportation of the A. T. & S. 

F. R. R., both called last Saturday.  They are both 

thorough men, standing high in the estimation of the 

company. 

On last Friday night, Saturday and Saturday night 

the trains were rendered irregular by the washing 

away of a bridge near Safford, in the Cottonwood val-

et.  The rains in the Cottonwood and Neosho valleys 

were very heavy. 

Shlichter & Russell keep the most extensive stock 

of pistols, ammunition and sportsmen’s goods that can 

be found in the city.  They received a new invoice this 

week.  Go and look at them if you want to see nice 

firearms. 

Our Catholic friends are straightening up their 

church and remodeling it inside, as also in external 

appearance.  The congregation are initiating steps in 

building a parsonage, when they expect to have a reg-

ular stationed pastor. 

The superintendent, officers, stockholders and di-

rectors of the A. T. & S. F. R. R. were out on the main 

line this week.  Many of them were Bostonians look-

ing for the first time upon the country in which they 

have ventured so much money. 

All those interested in properly observing the 30th 

day of May (Decoration day) will meet at the old 

court house building on Main street, opposite U. S. 

land office, on Friday evening, May 23d, 1873.  All 

members of the Grand Army of the Republic will 

please attend. 

A fellow from a neighboring town south of this 

place undertook to get up a “stand-off” on the toll-



Wichita Weekly Eagle, continued 

Page 120 MHGS Register, Vol. 53, No. 4 

keeper for his toll.  After flourishing a revolver around 

and shooting off his mouth awhile [sic], a policeman 

arrested him, and it cost him just $20.25 to get over 

the Big Sandy. 

Dr. Owens writes to his partner, Dr. Medlin, that 

he has finished the regular course of lectures, passed a 

thorough and rigid examination, and will be at home 

this week.  We presume the doctor will be glad to get 

back to his home and meet his family and many warm 

friends. 

The Big Arkansas river has been slowly rising for 

several days.  The stockholders of the big bridge are 

anxiously praying for a continuation of the rise.  For 

nearly seven months the river has been fordable, and 

the way that that big corporation is wanting to sell out 

is amusing. 

Brick laying has commenced upon the business 

house of Todd & Royal.  The brick are of Phillips’ 

make, and pronounced of a superior quality.  The 

house till now go rapidly forward to completion, and 

will be one of the finest and most substantial business 

edifices in Southern Kansas. 

A gentleman by the name of Glenn took charge of 

a herd of beef cattle, eleven hundred and seventy-four 

in number, belonging to Mr. Quinland, drove them 

from the mountains in Texas to near this place, and 

when he arrived he had eleven hundred and sixty-nine 

of them.  How is that for driving? 

Thaddeus Cord and S. K. Ohmert, parties impli-

cated in the stealing of sixteen head of ponies, the 

property of an Indian named “Hardrope,” of the Osage 

tribe, have been found guilty and sentenced to seven 

years imprisonment in the state penitentiary.  The bail 

of W. G. Woolsey, same charge, has been forfeited. 

On returning from the races last Saturday, Joseph 

Lowe’s – familiarly known as Rowdy Joe – horse fell, 

throwing Mr. L. under him.  He was picked up insen-

sible and carried into the house of Ida May and a doc-

tor sent for.  At this writing (Monday) we have not 

heard further, but several who saw the accident 

thought him badly hurt. 

Hon. A. A. Moore and his family, in company 

with a couple other families, start for the mountains of 

Arizona in a few days, overland.  They go for health.  

They will stop for several weeks at the Los Vegos hot 

springs.  They have complete camping and transporta-

tion outfits and will travel comfortably and inde-

pendently.  We wish them health and safety. 

We are in receipt of the premium list of the next 

annual state fair, which will be held at Topeka, com-

mencing Sept. 22d, and continuing until the 26th, in-

clusive.  Many fine premiums are offered, and hand-

some purses for fast trotting.  We see that the A. T. & 

S. F. R. R. offers $100 for the best display of produc-

tions from any line of railroad in the state. 

Annie Melander, a little Swede girl who makes 

her living by hard work, picked up a pocketbook the 

other day back of Hobbs & Pittenger’s store which 

contained fifty $10 bills, or $500.  Stepping into the 

store to make some inquiries a stranger present re-

marked, “That’s my pocketbook.”  Annie handed it 

over to him.  We did not learn the man’s name, but 

our informant says he did not even give the child a 

single cent. 

Column 2 

District Court. 

Since our last week’s report the proceedings of the 

court have attracted considerable interest. 

In the case of C. M. Garrison vs. Ohmert, replevin 

for a stock of goods levied on by the defendant as the 

property of J. W. Grantham, a jury trial was had, re-

sulting in a verdict and judgment for the defendant. 

The State vs Thaddeus Cord, jury trial, verdict of 

guilty; defendant sentenced to the penitentiary for 

seven years. 

The State vs S. K. Ohmert, jury trial, verdict of 

guilty; defendant sentenced to the penitentiary for 

seven years. 

The State vs. W. G. Woolsey, recognizance for-

feited, case continued, alias warrant issued; bail fixed 

at $1,500. 

The State vs. Chas. Brindle, charge of Stealing 

[sic] set of harness; defendant pleaded guilty. 

The State vs. Henry Thompson, jury trial, verdict 

of guilty of assault and battery; defendant fined $25 

and costs. 

T. H. Dunlap vs. Deming, continued. 

The State vs. J. H. McDonald, action on recogni-

zance; judgment for the state of $500. 

Wm. Greiffenstein vs. J. H. McMurdy, judgment 

for plaintiff for $1,085.20. 

Lydia A. Jacobs vs. Ford Jacobs, decree of di-

vorce granted. 

Henry McBride vs. J. E. Caldwell.  J. O. Davidson 

made made [sic] party plaintiff and case continued. 

Mary E. Smith vs. C. A. Philip et al., judgment for 

plaintiff and for W. D. Sanders. 

E. P. Kirby vs. C. E. Porter et al., judgment for 

plaintiff and W. D. Sanders. 

First National Bank vs. Jordan English, judgment 

for plaintiff. 



Wichita Weekly Eagle, continued 

MHGS Register, Vol. 53, No. 4 Page 121 

Wm. Farmer vs. A. T. & S. F. R. R. Co., motion 

of defendant to require plaintiff to make petition defi-

nite and certain, sustained, and case continued. 

D. F. Higginbottom vs. A. T. & S. F. R. R. Co., 

case continued with alias summons. 

R. M. Cowes vs. Sal H. Kohn, continued. 
 

After all that we have written and said about the 

urgency and wisdom of tree planting, it is particularly 

gratifying to note the hundreds, yes thousands of trees 

that have been transplanted in Wichita this spring.  On 

both sides of Emporia, Lawrence and Topeka avenues, 

in Mead’s addition, in particular, have the property 

holders come fully up to the spirit of tree adornment.  

On these avenues, for a half mile, symmetrical rows of 

forest trees have been carefully and tastefully set.  All 

that is needed now is proper care.  Trim properly, and 

in case of dry weather, mulch the top of the ground 

around the roots, and in four or five years those ave-

nues will become beautiful drives and pleasant places 

of resort, while property will be valuable.  Our city 

site is very level and the only way to diversify and 

beautify its scenery is by the planting of trees.  The 

kind of tree is not so much of importance, so it is a 

thrifty and rapid grower, with plenty of foliage.  Cost-

ly firs, pines, cedars and fancy maples and poplars 

here and there in yards for variety are all very well, 

yet after all our native cottonwood is hard to excel.  

The city of Houston, Texas, is situated exactly like 

Wichita, yet it is a most delightful place, and all its 

beauty is owing to its trees and shrubs, which line eve-

ry street and fill every yard, embowering the city in a 

forest of densest green.  To see such a place, every 

street has to be traveled in turn, while every turn and 

every square sets forth new beauties.  We have in 

Wichita the finest natural streets, the finest natural 

drives in the world, but for one thing, the lack of trees.  

Let us have a forest of them throughout the city, 

which will break the winds, lay the dust, will give us 

shade and cool walks, and render our location almost 

a paradise upon earth. 
 

We have said so much through these columns, and 

so many of our farmers have had so much to say 

touching the growing of special crops, especially 

those of cotton, castor beans and tobacco, that our 

readers, especially the farmers of this valley, will be 

anxious to know of the success or failure attending the 

efforts of those who are testing the matter.  Let us hear 

from you through the columns of the EAGLE.  Give us 

the time and circumstances of planting, of the first 

appearance of the crops, their continued growth and 

subsequent maturity, and whatever incidental facts or 

surroundings that may prove interesting or valuable.  

Don’t forget this, farmer friends.  So far as the growth 

of this valley, its development and adaptation to crops 

is concerned, as also all interests of the farmer and 

stock-grower, these columns are yours, and we hope 

you will use them in helping us make a valuable paper 

for the farm and fireside.  That there has been quite a 

breadth of cotton planted we know from the amount of 

seed sold here in Wichita, and we are anxious to hear 

how it all does, to the end that we many be able to 

form some opinion of its promise of future profitable-

ness. 
 

The lumber business will be one of the staple 

trades of this country for all time to come.  The scarci-

ty and inferiority of the native woods makes it neces-

sary to patronize the pineries of the north, and it is 

astonishing how cheap all grades of pine are laid 

down at our doors.  Lumber sells at Wichita for prices 

only ten per cent. in advance of those demanded in 

Central Illinois.  It comes through competition.  The 

trade not being liable to fluxtuations [sic], heavy 

amounts of capital are invested in the business.  

Among the heaviest dealers in the west is the firm of 

C. F. Pierce & Co., who have a large yard at this 

point.  The yard here is in the personal charge of one 

of the firm, Mr. Dean.  They have a side track of their 

own, and the amount of lumber handled at this yard, 

adjoining the depot, passes belief, almost.  The firm 

has built up a reputation throughout Kansas for honor-

able, straight-out dealing.  Mr. Dean prides himself on 

the fact that he never has any trouble or misunder-

standing with his customers or with any one making a 

bill with him.  This firm regularly advertise [sic] in the 

EAGLE, and the attention of buyers throughout the 

Southwest is called to it. 
 

The number of beef and stock cattle driven 

through from Texas this year, to the present writing, 

and have permanently located on Wichita’s unex-

celled grazing grounds, are as follows: 

Pinger & Rogers, beeves ......................... 1,000 

Keyes & Rutledge, ´´ .................................. 900 

Cram, ´´ ...................................................... 800 

Sam Johnson, ´´ .......................................... 840 

Geo. Johnson, ´´ ......................................... 800 

J. D. Reed, ´´ .............................................. 940 

Wm. Bennett, stock .................................... 600 

D. Thompson, ´´ ......................................... 669 

Carmichael, beeves..................................... 775 

Birchfield, ´´ ............................................... 900 



Wichita Weekly Eagle, continued 

Page 122 MHGS Register, Vol. 53, No. 4 

W. S. Frye, ´´ .............................................. 700 

McCoy, stock .......................................... 1,000 

Quinlon, beeves ....................................... 1,400 

Scattering herds of beef and stock cattle: 

R. Burney ................................................... 850 

Houston & Anderson ............................... 1,200 

S. A. Anderson ........................................... 900 

A. B. Anderson ........................................ 1,100 

R. Clereston ............................................. 1,365 
 

The Ft. Scott Monitor in giving a list of railroad 
assessors for the state, gives the name of Mr. Millison 

as the member from the 13th district.  It would seem 

that there was a determination to keep John M. Steele 

out of the position.  D. L. Payne went up to Topeka 

and claimed the seat.  We know of but one Millison in 

this district.  He is a printer, lives in Wichita and could 

not have been an applicant for the place, as he was not 

a voter at the time of the election.  We guess there is 

some mistake upon the part of the Monitor.  John M. 

Steele was the regular republican [sic] nominee, and 

was overwhelmingly elected, and it surprises us that 

there should have even arose a question as to his eli-

gibility.  Had he even been a director in some paper 

railway, he could have resigned the honorous [sic] 

position in two minutes. 
 

We mentioned last week that Mr. L. Hays, a citi-

zen of Wichita, has started to Europe to attend the Vi-

enna exposition, and that he would furnish these col-

umns with something of what he might see in that far-

off country.  We expect the letters will be interesting.  

The Hays Bros. are and have been doing an extensive 

business in the line of clothing and in the purchase 

and shipment of furs to the east.  Their stock of goods 

for the summer trade is simply immense, and they are 

determined to sell so low as to demand an immense 

trade with the Texas cattle drovers.  See their adver-

tisement in another column. 

Column 3 

The social hop on Friday evening of last week, 

under the auspices of the legal fraternity, notwith-

standing the storm in the early part of the evening, 

was very largely attended and was highly enjoyed 

by those present.  It was in every respect a success.  

The music – discoursed by Schattner’s string band – 

was first-class – in fact, excelled the usual No. 1 

music of this favorite corps of musicians.  The ‘bus 

was kept running all night for the benefit of the 

dancers, and Browney added new laurels to his al-

ready great popularity as an affable and courteous 

gentleman.  The dance was kept up until the “wee 

sma’ hours,” when everybody returned to their 

homes apparently as “happy as a big sunflower.”  

Messrs. Bromwell and Schattner know how to con-

duct these things – they know no such word as fail, 

the weather to the contrary notwithstanding. 
 

The new residence of J. C. Fraker is rapidly pro-

gressing.  The building will not only be architecturally 

tasty, but particularly comfortable.  It will consist of 

basement, main story and Mansard [sic].  The base-

ment is built of stone, almost entirely above ground; 

the main story of studding, lined inside with boards, 

with an outside brick veneering.  It will in reality be a 

wooden house, but from the outside will look like an 

ordinary brick house with slate Mansard.  It has two 

fronts – south and east – each with a large window.  

The grounds surrounding the building are being filled 

or raised, and laid out and ornamented.  Already the 

place promsies to make a suitable home for the presi-

dent of the First National.  When the building has 

nearly enough approached completion, we shall give a 

full description of it. 
 

Hobbs & Pittenger, one of the firms that came 

here to stay, and a firm that has built up a retail trade 

in the surrounding country second to no establishment 

in Wichita, are doing a big business this spring.  The 

man or woman that goes there to buy once will go 

again.  Mr. Poston is still with the firm – kind, genial 

and accommodating.  Everybody likes him.  Messrs. 

Hobbs & Pittenger both have pleasant homes here, are 

men of families, came here to stay, are satisfied, and 

will be doing business in Wichita when she will have 

reached twenty-five thousand inhabitants – long after 

many of the wild-cat firms of to-day [sic] will have 

been forgotten.  Such men deserve the encouragement 

and patronage of farmers and permanent citizens.  We 

note that they have lately received a splendid stock of 

queensware, etc. 
 

The council and mayor of Emporia, after having 

spent thousands of dollars in drug store cellars in col-

oring their noses pink, have this spring licensed the 

sale of the “Oh be joyful.”  A healthy colored nose 

can now be obtained at ordinary cost, while the reve-

nue of the city was so increased that the council were 

enabled to purchase a fire engine at once.  Yet it was a 

terrible blow to the “drug trade,” and the howl set up 

by the two dozen medicinal establishments and their  

many friends, makes it a little hot for four of the 

council and the mayor, we should judge by reading 

the News and Ledger.  Try the new engine on them. 



Wichita Weekly Eagle, continued 

MHGS Register, Vol. 53, No. 4 Page 123 

We understand that Mr. E. S. Glover, who has 

published views of Emporia, Topeka and Kansas City, 

and many other places in the western country, propos-

es to get up a fine bird’s-eye view of our city.  He is 

now preparing the sketch, and after it is completed 

will solicit orders for photograph copies of the same.  

Every business house, public house and private resi-

dence will be shown, and the names given to the 

streets.  We hope Mr. G. will receive liberal patronage 

from our citizens and property holders. 
 

Bolte has got into new quarters with his furniture 

establishment.  He is full from cellar to garret, and 

business from “turret to foundation stone.”  And why 

shouldn’t he be?  Henry is industrious, economical, 

quiet and obliging, besides his stock of furniture is 

unexceptionable as to prices or quality.  He is another 

of those fellows who are going to stay with us – is not 

building up a trade for a day, but for life.  We flatter 

ourselves that we can tell the sticking kind, and we are 

right no [sic] Henry. 
 

From a private letter from the Indian territory, we 

learn that a battle was fought between the Cheyennes 

and Arrapahoes [sic], about the 23d of April, at Salt 

Fork, in which it is stated that the Arrapahoes [sic] got 

badly worsted, losing many killed and a large amount 

of stock.  Trouble between the tribes is incomprehen-

sible as they have been friends for years.  The noble 

red man is tiring of the peace policy.  The Modoc fun 

has fired them, it would appear, with some of their old 

enthusiasm for blood. 
 

 “A-sad-a-wah,” the head chief of the Wichita 

tribe, was murdered by a band of Osage Indians, on 

the 13th inst., while on a hunt on the Red Fork of the 

Arkansas.  “A-sad-a-wah” is well known to some of 

the old residents of this place, as he and his tribe for-

merly had their village where Wichita now stands.  He 

was noted for his intelligence and friendship for the 

whites.  His tribe have sworn vengeance on the Osag-

es unless they give up the murderers. 
 

Mr. Wm. H. Silverwood, who is farming on the 

Cowskin, ten miles south of here, has under cultiva-

tion half an acre of peanuts.  The seed costs in Wichita 

twenty cents per pound.  It is planted two feet apart.  

From an experimental crop raised last year in the same 

locality a yield of two quarts was obtained from each 

pod.  This production is one of the most remunerative 

that can be grown, finding ready sale at four and five 

dollars per bushel. 
 

On last Monday Col. Woodbury was down with 

his coal drill something over fifty feet and into a solid 

ledge of gypsum.  His machinery is working entirely 

satisfactory, and as he is keeping a record of his pro-

gress it will be but a few weeks until we know some-

thing of what lies in the next few hundred feet beneath 

the surface of the valley.  That among other wonderful 

deposits a good vein of coal may be found, is what 

everybody hopes. 
 

This portion of the state has been visited with 

splendid growing rains within the week, and it looks 

now that notwithstanding our backward spring, crops 

will mature nearly as early as usual.  The growth of 

grass and vegetation is surprising, and while we dis-

like invidious comparisons, we think the beauty of the 

Arkansas valley now would not suffer much if situat-

ed along side of the wonderful vale of Cashmore. 
 

The Otis house, at Atchison, is said to be the 

grandest hotel west of the Big Muddy.1  It is the head-

quarters of the cattle shippers and buyers.  This is 

where Messrs. Stockwell & Hamilton, stock agents of 

the A. T. S. F. R. R., have their office.  McDaniels & 

Savage, proprietors, are in full earnest, and it shall not 

be a fault of theirs if the shippers and buyers do not 

receive every attention required. 
 

The dispatches of last Sunday announced that the 

president had appointed R. L. West postmaster at 

Wichita vice J. T. Holmes, suspended under the tenure 

of office laws [sic].  We were notified of this change 

some ten days ago, as we announced last week, but 

did not give Mr. West’s name because he requested us 

not to until he should receive his notification.  He will 

make a good postmaster. 
 

The church at Eldorado has risen to the dignity 

of an organ, much to the edification of the simple 

denizens of that rural village.  Last Sunday a lady 

took her little boy to church for the first time.  Upon 

hearing the little $45 arrangement he was on his feet 

instanter [sic].  “Sit down,” said the mother.  “I 

won’t,” he shouted, “I want to see the monkey.” 

                                                   
1
 Ed. Note: The Otis House at 208 Commercial in Atchison 

was named for Amelia Otis Earhart’s maternal grandfather, 

Alfred Gideon Otis (1827–1912), a judge and president of the 

Atchison Savings Bank.  The Otis family home on North Ter-

race Street in Atchison is now a museum run by the Ninety-

Nines and filled with Otis family and Amelia Earhart memo-

rabilia. 



 

Page 124 MHGS Register, Vol. 53, No. 4 

Upcoming MHGS EVENTS 

The MHGS library will be closed until April 15  

to help keep our guests, members and staff safe and healthy. 

All events and programs will take place at the MHGS Library, 1203 N Main,  

unless otherwise noted, and are free and open to the public. 

Genealogy Power Up!  SIG – Second Tuesday, 1:30 PM to 3 PM –Julia Langel 
 Sessions held May 12, June 9 from 1:30 PM to 3 PM 

Let’s power up our research techniques!  This is a casual discussion group on genealo-

gy topics.  Please bring a question, suggestion, story, website or book to share.   

Writing the History of a House, Farm or Business SIG – Third Saturday at 1:30 PM – Julia Langel 
 Sessions start May 16 from 1:30 PM to 3 PM 

Researching and Writing about the History of Your House, Farm or Business will be a 

series of 9 monthly meetings during which we will each create a profile of a property of 

interest.  Topics discussed will include courthouse records, maps, city directories, news-

paper articles, architectural styles, historic preservation and historic registries. 

Photo Mysteries Special Interest Group – Third Tuesday 1:30 PM to 3 PM – Rex Riley 
 Sessions held April 21, May 19, June 16 from 1:30 PM to 3 PM 

Bring in your mystery photos (or scans) and the group will work together to help figure 

out the clues that may let you date the photo and identify the subject. 

From the 1887 Wichita City Directory



   

MHGS Register, Vol. 53, No. 4 Page 125 

INDEX 
Adams ................. 102, 103, 113 

Addington ........................... 112 

Allen .................................... 101 

Anderson ............................. 122 

Armstrong ................... 110, 113 

A-sad-a-wah ........................ 123 

Atwood ................................ 103 

Badger ................................. 110 

Bainum ................................ 110 

Baker ........................... 111, 113 

Balderston ................... 103, 104 

Baldwin ....................... 103, 112 

Ball ...................................... 110 

Barackman .......................... 110 

Barnes ................................. 116 

Barrier ................................. 110 

Bell ...................... 110, 113, 118 

Beman ................................. 102 

Bender ............................. 98, 99 

Bennett ................................ 121 

Benson................................. 112 

Bertrand............................... 112 

Birchfield ............................ 121 

Black ........................... 101, 103 

Blackburn ............................ 118 

Blake ................................... 103 

Bliss..................................... 118 

Blodgett ............................... 118 

Bohannon ............................ 116 

Bolte .................................... 123 

Booth ................................... 113 

Bosley ................................. 112 

Bowdre ................................ 118 

Boyer ........................... 110, 117 

Brewer ................................. 112 

Briggs .................................. 110 

Brindle................................. 120 

Brisben ................................ 112 

Bromwell............................. 122 

Browder............................... 111 

Brown .................................. 100 

Bruce ................................... 110 

Bryan ................................... 117 

Buck .................................... 116 

Bull ...................................... 118 

Burgess ................................ 110 

Burget .................................. 117 

Burney ................................. 122 

Burns ................................... 101 

Burr ..................................... 117 

Burton ................................. 117 

Cabaness ............................. 113 

Caldwell .............................. 120 

Camien ................................ 106 

Cammin ............................... 106 

Campbell ..... 103, 111, 112, 113 

Candler ................................ 113 

Capps................................... 118 

Carey ................................... 113 

Carlson ................................ 112 

Carlton................................. 118 

Carmichael .................. 111, 121 

Carpenter ............................. 111 

Cherry ................................. 111 

Clarke .................................. 119 

Clereston ............................. 122 

Cline .................................... 119 

Clinger................................. 112 

Cobb .................................... 104 

Cochran ............................... 113 

Coleman ...................... 112, 116 

Cooper ................................. 118 

Corbett................................. 101 

Cord..................................... 120 

Cowes .................................. 121 

Cram .................................... 121 

Critchfield ........................... 112 

Crowe .................................. 110 

Cushing ............................... 113 

Daniel .................................. 111 

Davidson ............................. 120 

Davis ........................... 110, 118 

Delp ..................................... 113 

Deming ................................ 120 

Dempsey ............................. 118 

Dennett ................................ 112 

Dewey ................................. 117 

DeWitt ................................. 116 

Dines ................................... 116 

Dirksen ................................ 112 

Dixon................................... 116 

Dodge .................................. 110 

Doran................................... 118 

Dotson ................................. 113 

Drumheller .......................... 111 

Dunbar................................. 118 

Dunlap ................................. 120 

Dustin .................................. 116 

Dwyer .................................. 111 

Dyer............................. 103, 104 

Earhart ................................. 123 

Eggleston............................. 118 

Einhaus ................................ 111 

Ellis ..................................... 119 

Emerson ...................... 103, 104 

England ............................... 118 

English ........................ 101, 120 

Ensminger ........................... 106 

Entsminger .......................... 106 

Evans ........................... 104, 112 

Fagan ................................... 101 

Faller ................................... 112 

Fallis .................................... 110 

Farmer ................................. 121 

Farrington ............................ 117 

Fenton ................................. 101 

Ferris ................................... 119 

Fesmire ................................ 111 

Fiscus .................................. 116 

Fisher........................... 102, 103 

Flowers ................................ 113 

Ford ..................................... 106 

Fraker .................................. 122 

Franssen .............................. 112 

Freyer .................................. 106 

Fry ....................................... 112 

Frye ..................................... 122 

Fuller ................................... 104 

Gackenbach ......................... 116 

Gale ..................................... 106 

Garrick ................................ 110 

Garrison............................... 120 

Gatchel ................................ 116 

Geiger .................................. 113 

Gibson ................................. 106 

Gilbert ......................... 101, 111 

Gilmore ............................... 118 

Glenn ........................... 111, 120 

Glover ................................. 123 

Gold(ould) ........................... 110 

Goodman ............................. 112 



Index, continued 

Page 126 MHGS Register, Vol. 53, No. 4 

Goodrich ............................. 110 

Gordon ................................ 116 

Gould................................... 116 

Gragg................................... 111 

Greiffenstein ....... 101, 102, 120 

Griffin ................................. 111 

Grimes ................................. 106 

Gunzalmann(zelman) .......... 112 

Hain ..................................... 106 

Hall .............................. 113, 117 

Hamilton ............................. 123 

Hankins ............................... 113 

Hansen................................. 118 

Hantoon ............................... 104 

Harding ............................... 110 

Harlow................................. 111 

Harris................................... 113 

Harsen ................................. 102 

Hartman....................... 101, 113 

Harvey ................................. 117 

Hatfield ............... 111, 113, 117 

Hawley ................................ 112 

Hayes................................... 118 

Hays ............................ 101, 122 

Hecht ................................... 113 

Heller................................... 110 

Herrington ........................... 106 

Hickcox ............................... 116 

Hider ................................... 110 

Higginbottom ...................... 121 

Hill ...................................... 112 

Hills ..................................... 101 

Hillyer ................................. 119 

Hinkle .................................. 112 

Hinshaw .............................. 110 

Hitchcock ............................ 116 

Hobbs .................. 101, 120, 122 

Hoff ..................................... 117 

Hogan .................................. 111 

Holmes ................................ 123 

Hooker................................. 118 

Hope .................................... 101 

Houston ............................... 122 

Howey ................................. 117 

Hubbard............................... 111 

Hudson ................................ 111 

Huffine ................................ 111 

Hull ..................................... 110 

Hurley ................................. 113 

Hylton ................................. 113 

Jacobs .................................. 120 

Jeffries ................................. 110 

Johnson 112, 116, 117, 118, 121 

Jones ............ 110, 111, 112, 117 

Judah ................................... 111 

Kampling............................. 112 

Karatofsky ........................... 101 

Keeney ........................ 111, 112 

Keyes................................... 121 

Kilby ................................... 112 

Kilpatrick ............................ 103 

King............................. 110, 111 

Kirby ................................... 120 

Kirkpatrick .......................... 103 

Kloepfer .............................. 112 

Knox .................................... 117 

Kohn .................................... 121 

Konecky(ounecny) .............. 111 

Kord .................................... 110 

Kreiger ................................ 116 

LaForce ............................... 103 

Lawrence ............................. 106 

Leidigh ................................ 103 

Levy ............................ 101, 102 

Lewis ................................... 117 

Linder .................................. 118 

Litchfield ............................. 117 

Little .................................... 103 

Littlejohn ............................. 110 

Lockwood ........................... 118 

Longchos ............................. 100 

Loshbough........................... 113 

Loutz ................................... 111 

Lowe ................................... 120 

Lutz ..................................... 113 

Lyle ..................................... 106 

Lyon .................................... 118 

Madden ............................... 103 

Magee .................................. 117 

Malone ................................ 113 

Manley ........................ 112, 116 

Mann ................................... 101 

Maples ................................. 112 

Markham ............................. 101 

Martin .................................. 111 

Martsolf ............................... 102 

Mathews(tthews) ................. 110 

Mattison .............................. 110 

McAdams ............................ 103 

McBride .............................. 120 

McCarthey........................... 100 

McCormack......................... 104 

McCoy......................... 102, 122 

McCulloch........................... 103 

McDaniels ........................... 123 

McDavid ............................. 113 

McDonald ........... 102, 103, 120 

McFadden ........................... 111 

McFarlane ........................... 111 

McGargo ............................. 110 

McIver ................................. 119 

McKillip .............................. 101 

McMurdy ............................ 120 

McPherson .......................... 111 

Meagher ...................... 103, 104 

Medlin ................................. 120 

Melander ............................. 120 

Mendenhall ................. 106, 117 

Mikle ................................... 117 

Millar................................... 110 

Miller........... 110, 111, 112, 113 

Millis ................................... 101 

Millison ............................... 122 

Montigo ............................... 112 

Moore .................. 111, 113, 120 

Morehouse........................... 103 

Morgan ........................ 111, 112 

Morris .................................. 112 

Morrison .............................. 110 

Mosley................................. 118 

Muhlhausen ......................... 112 

Mullendore .......................... 118 

Neff ..................................... 112 

Nesmith ............................... 103 

Newell ................................. 117 

Nichols ................................ 103 

Nickleson ............................ 116 

Noltemeyer .......................... 111 

Northrup .............................. 111 

Odell .................................... 110 

Ohmert ................................ 120 

Oliver .................................. 103 

Ortega(go) ........................... 112 

Osborn ................................. 104 

Otis ...................................... 123 

Overall................................. 116 

Owens ......................... 116, 120 



 Index, continued   

MHGS Register, Vol. 53, No. 4 Page 127 

Palmer ................................. 110 

Paris..................................... 106 

Parker .................................. 110 

Parsons ................................ 103 

Payne ................................... 122 

Pearce .................................. 119 

Pearson ................................ 113 

Pechin .......................... 116, 117 

Peet ...................................... 119 

Peitz..................................... 113 

Peyton ................................. 115 

Philip ................................... 120 

Phillips ................................ 120 

Pierce................................... 121 

Pinger .................................. 121 

Pittenger ...................... 120, 122 

Pittinger ............................... 101 

Pond .................................... 110 

Poole ................................... 117 

Porter ................................... 120 

Post ...................................... 102 

Poston .................................. 122 

Preston................................. 104 

Quinland ...................... 116, 120 

Quinlon ............................... 122 

Rader ................................... 111 

Ramey ................................. 110 

Reece ................................... 117 

Reed ............ 102, 118, 119, 121 

Reeves ................................. 103 

Reinhardt ............................. 116 

Reiser .................................. 117 

Resing ................................. 112 

Reynolds ............................. 106 

Reynols ............................... 111 

Richtor................................. 113 

Ridenhour ............................ 112 

Ringeisen............................. 112 

Ritter ................................... 101 

Ritz ...................................... 110 

Roberts ........................ 111, 112 

Robinson ..................... 117, 118 

Rogers ......................... 116, 121 

Rossler................................. 117 

Rouse................................... 115 

Routen ................................. 111 

Royal ................... 101, 119, 120 

Runnells .............................. 118 

Russell ................................. 119 

Rutledge .............................. 121 

Salisbury ..................... 103, 113 

Sanders ................................ 120 

Sanford ................................ 113 

Sarles ................................... 111 

Savage ................................. 123 

Schattner ............................. 122 

Scholfield ............................ 103 

Schweizer ............................ 113 

Scott ............................ 111, 113 

Seiler ................................... 113 

Sewell .................................. 102 

Sexton ................................. 117 

Shacklett .............................. 111 

Shaver ................................. 117 

Shellabarger ........................ 103 

Shepheard ............................ 113 

Shive ................................... 113 

Shlichter .............................. 119 

Shreve ................................. 112 

Silverwood .......................... 123 

Simpkins ............................. 112 

Sisson .................................. 116 

Sluss ............................ 103, 104 

Smiley ................................. 111 

Smith ... 101, 113, 117, 118, 120 

Soules .................................. 118 

Spivey ................................. 119 

Spoon .................................. 112 

Stanley......................... 102, 103 

Steele ........... 101, 102, 119, 122 

Stein .................................... 117 

Stephens .............................. 116 

Stewart ................................ 111 

Stiffler ................................. 113 

Stiles .................................... 116 

Stockwell............................. 123 

Stogdill ................................ 102 

Stoner .................................. 118 

Storey .................................. 111 

Stott ..................................... 111 

Stratton ................................ 113 

Sturgis ................................. 113 

Sugg .................................... 114 

Sutherland ........................... 116 

Sutton .................................. 102 

Sweeny ................................ 116 

Taylor .................................. 112 

Terrill .................................. 116 

Thomas ................ 101, 112, 118 

Thompson ........... 118, 120, 121 

Thorn ................................... 116 

Throop ................................. 113 

Tobin ................................... 117 

Todd .................... 101, 119, 120 

Toftin................................... 101 

Tors ..................................... 111 

Trafford ............................... 117 

Trickey ................................ 119 

True ..................................... 110 

Trussel ................................. 110 

Tucker ................................. 103 

Van Trees ............................ 103 

Vaughn ................................ 110 

Wade ................................... 111 

Wadley ................................ 117 

Walters ................................ 110 

Warden ................................ 112 

Watkins ............................... 112 

Watts ................................... 112 

Weatherby ........................... 110 

Webb ........................... 113, 117 

West ............................ 101, 123 

Weston ................................ 117 

Wetherel .............................. 103 

Wheeler ............................... 112 

Whisner ............................... 104 

White ................................... 112 

Wilber ................................. 116 

Wilcox ......................... 103, 118 

Williams ...................... 110, 116 

Winter ................................. 113 

Wise .................................... 119 

Wood ................................... 113 

Woodbury ................... 119, 123 

Woodman .................... 101, 119 

Woodruff ............................. 104 

Woolsey .............................. 120 

Wright ......................... 102, 116 

York ................................ 98, 99 



 

Page 128 MHGS Register, Vol. 53, No. 4 

PUBLICATION ORDER FORM 
 

Name  

Address  

City, State, Zip  

Tax exemption number, if applicable  

Publication Number/Title Qty. Unit Price Total Price 

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

 

Make check payable to, and mail to: 

 

Midwest Historical and Genealogical Society 

PO Box 1121 

Wichita, KS 67201-1121 

POSTAGE/ 

HANDLING 

(see chart below) 

 

SUBTOTAL  

* ‡ KS SALES TAX  

(if applicable) ____% 

 

  

TOTAL DUE  

SHIPPING AND HANDLING CHART  

Merchandise Total Shipping Charge 

 

 $.01 -  $24.99  $4.00 

 $25.00 -  $49.99  $5.00 

 $50.00 –  $99.99  $7.00 

 $100.00 – $299.99  $12.00 

For each $100.00 of merchandise above 

$300.00, add $4.00 to the $12.00 

‡ Sales tax applies to Kansas destinations 

only; tax is the % rate at the delivered 

destination. 

* If you are tax exempt send copy of ex-

emption certificate with order. 

Tax Exempt #___________________ 

 

 



MIDWEST HISTORICAL AND GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY 

PUBLICATIONS FOR SALE 

Use order blank on last page to order 

Pub # Publication Title Price 

 Wichita and Sedgwick County, KS 

101 History of Wichita and Sedgwick Co., KS. Past and Present, 1910, Vols. 1 and 2 in one book, 

reprint, 956 pgs., indexed. (hardbound) 

$45.00 

21 Wichita City Death Certificates from the City Directory and cemeteries (1887-1899). 

Indexed, 304 pgs. 

$35.00 

22 Flanagan-Hunt Mortuary Records, Vol I, Apr 16, 1912 - Apr 15, 1915, 150 pgs. $20.00 

23 Flanagan-Hunt Mortuary Records, Vol II, Apr 1915 - Nov 1917, 150 pgs. $20.00 

29 Wichita Fire Fighters 1881-1981 (History & Personnel Records), 158 pgs $20.00 

24 1878 Wichita City Directory names, 34 pgs $6.00 

25 1883 Wichita City Directory names, 72 pgs $10.00 

26 1885 Wichita City Directory names, 114 pgs $15.00 

27 1886/7, 1894, 1900 Wichita Business Directories, 75 pgs. Compiled by Barbara Marsh. $10.00 

49 Abstracts of Marriages, Deaths, and other news items from Wichita newspapers and KS 

census records. Sept 1 to 6, 1879; and Sept 1, 1884 to Mar 31, 1885. Compiled by Jerry 

Stout. 94 pgs., indexed 

$15.00 

2 Sedgwick Co., KS Marriage Records Book 1, 204 pgs, County Books #A-D, May 7, 1870 - 

Oct 22, 1889, index. Compiled by Bill Pennington 

$25.00 

3 Sedgwick Co., KS Marriage Records Book 2, 213 pgs, County Books #E-H, Oct 22, 1889 – 

Jul 13, 1901, index. Compiled by Bill Pennington 

$25.00 

4 Sedgwick Co., KS Marriage Records Book 3, 212 pgs, County Books #I-L, Ju1 15, 1901 - 

Nov 11, 1908, index. Compiled by Bill Pennington 

$25.00 

5 Sedgwick Co., KS Marriage Records Book 4, 189 pgs, County Books #M-P, Nov 11, 1908 - 

Jan 22, 1913, index. Compiled by Bill Pennington 

$25.00 

6 Sedgwick Co., KS Marriage Records Book 5, 214 pgs, County Books #Q-T, Jan 18, 1913 - 

Sept 21, 1917, index. Compiled by Bill Pennington 

$25.00 

7 Sedgwick Co., KS Marriage Records Book 6, 185 pgs, County Books #U-X, Sept 22, 1917 - 

Aug 4, 1920, index. Compiled by Bill Pennington 

$25.00 

19 Sedgwick Co., KS Marriage Records Book 7, 253 pgs, County Books #Y-BB, Aug 4, 1920 - 

May 17, 1924, index. Compiled by Bill Pennington 

$25.00 

20 Sedgwick Co., KS Marriage Records Book 8, 215 pgs, County Books #CC-FF, May 19, 

1924 - Dec 1, 1928, index. Compiled by Bill Pennington 

$25.00 

70 Sedgwick Co., KS Marriage Records Book 9, 192 pgs, County Books #GG-JJ, Dec 1, 1928 – 

Nov 25, 1933, index. Compiled by Bill Pennington & Kimberly Rix 

$25.00 

72 Sedgwick Co., KS Marriage Records Book 10, 196 pgs, County Books #KK-NN, Nov 25, 

1933 - Aug 22, 1938, index. Compiled by Bill Pennington & Diana Miller 

$25.00 

73 Sedgwick Co., KS Marriage Records Book 11, 196 pgs, County Books #OO-QQ, Aug 22, 

1938 – Dec 27, 1941, index. Compiled by Bill Pennington & Diana Miller 

$25.00 

28 1888 & 1891 Sedgwick Co., KS Directory Names, 20 pgs. (Wichita not included) $5.00 

30 1903/4 Sedgwick Co., KS Directory Names, 39 pgs. $6.00 

33 Sedgwick Co., KS Naturalizations and Declarations of Intentions, 1870 - 1906, 93 pgs. 

Compiled by Barbara Marsh 

$12.00 

9 Index to Portrait and Biographical Album of Sedgwick Co., 1888, 166 pgs. $22.00 

10 Area Keys: Sedgwick Co, KS, 52 pgs. $7.00 

58 Sedgwick Co., KS Landowners & Tenants Directory, 1971, 52 pgs. $7.00 

60 Obituaries from the Wichita Beacon Nov 2, 1885 - Jun 11, 1886, 14 pgs. $4.00 

11 List of Cemeteries in Sedgwick Co., KS, w/map, 1981, 7 pgs. $4.00 

71 Probate Index-18th Judicial District, Sedgwick Co., KS-1870 to Nov 1917 $25.00 

 Butler County, KS 

38 Butler Co., KS Wills 1869 - 1901, 60 pgs. $10.00 

36 Area Keys, Butler Co., KS, 50 pgs. $7.00 

37 Butler Co., KS Marriages 1861 - 1885, 74 pgs. $10.00 



MIDWEST HISTORICAL & GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY, INC. 

PO BOX 1121 

WICHITA, KANSAS 67201-1121 

 
Change Service Requested 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Publications for Sale, Continued 

Pub # Publication Title Price 

 Chautauqua County, KS 

47 Chautauqua Co., KS Marriage Records, Book 1, County Books #A-D, index, 103 pgs, Jun 5, 

1870 - Dec 29, 1891. Compiled by Char1otte Bennett 

$15.00 

48 Chautauqua Co., KS Marriage Records, Book 2, County Books #E-H, index, 86 pgs, Jan 6, 

1892 - Aug 22, 1905. Compiled by Char1otte Bennett 

$15.00 

48A Chautauqua Co., KS Marriage Records, Book 3, County Books #I-L, index, 112 pgs, Aug 22, 

1905 - Apr 25, 1926. 

$15.00 

50 Chautauqua Co., KS Marriages and Deaths From CEDAR VALE COMMERCIAL, Dec 1984 

- Dec 1985, 12 pgs. 

$5.00 

 Harvey County, KS 

39 Harvey Co., KS Marriages 1872 - 1895, 120 pgs $15.00 

52 Harvey Co., KS Marriages 1896 - Apr 24,1898, index, 21 pgs $5.00 

51 Deaths, Marriages and Births from Newton, KS local newspapers, selected from 1887 - 1888, 

1892 - 1894, 1901 - 1902, 1915. 94 pgs, indexed. 

$25.00 

 Sumner County, KS 

41 Argonia Cemetery Index, Sumner Co., KS, 47 pgs. $6.00 

203 Tombstone Inscriptions, Sumner Co., KS (hardbound), 406 pgs.  Compiled by Robert Brady. $45.00 

42 Sumner Co., KS Marriages, Book A, 1871 - 1880, index, 34 pgs. Compiled by Barbara Marsh. $6.00 

59 Index to Sumner Co., KS Portraits & Biographical Album, 35 pgs. $6.00 

204 Caldwell Cemetery, Sumner Co., KS (hardbound), 227 pgs, Dilmond D. & Evelyn I. (Sturm) 

Postlewait 

$45.00 

 Territorial Kansas 

44 Kansas Territorial Marriages, 1854 - 1861, 24 pgs. $6.00 

43 Kansas Territorial Deaths, 1854 - 1861, 21 pgs. $6.00 

62 Kansas Marriages, Births & Deaths Before 1854, 48 pgs. $10.00 

 Midwest Historical & Genealogical Society 

104 Past Issues of the MHGS REGISTER 

Any three issues. 

$2.50 

$6.00 

53 Topical Index of MHGS REGISTER, Vols I -XXXI, 27 pgs. $3.00 

105 Historical Buildings Note Cards, packet of 4, one each of original sketches of the Wichita post 

office, livestock exchange, Missouri Pacific depot, and the Santa Fe station 

$6.00 

 Midwest Area 

201 Index of Grant Co., OK Land Patents, 112 pgs (hardbound) with maps. Dilmond D. & Evelyn 

I. (Sturm) Postlewait 

$25.00 

 


	Front Cover 53-4 small r1
	Inside Front Cover 53-4
	MHGS REGISTER 53-4
	Inside Back Cover 53-4
	Back Cover 53-4

